

PROTECTION 365

POLICY WORDING



DEFINITIONS

Accident means a sudden, unexpected and specific event caused solely and directly by violent, external and visible means which occurs at an identifiable time and place, resulting in Injury.

Accidental Death means a sudden, unexpected and specific event caused solely and directly by violent, external and visible means which occurs at an identifiable time and place, resulting in death.

Beneficiary means the person or persons nominated by the Insured and as defined in the Certificate of Insurance; if no such designation is then effective, such indemnity shall be payable to the Named Insured's legal heirs.

Bodily Injury means an identifiable physical injury sustained during the period of insurance and caused by a sudden, unexpected and specific event and excludes any disease, sickness or medical disorder.

Common Carrier means any air, land, or water motorized conveyance operated in accordance with all locally applicable laws and regulations and under a valid license for the transportation of passengers for hire for which a ticket has been issued and in which the Insured is travelling only as a fare-paying passenger. Common Carrier will not mean cruise ships at sea or any conveyance that is hired or used for a sport, gamesmanship, contest and/or recreational activity, regardless if such conveyance is licensed, such as, but not limited to, race cars, bob sleds, hunting vehicles, sightseeing helicopters, fishing boats, parasailing/paragliding and boat cruises.

Company or Insurer means Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance (Middle East) B.S.C.(c), United Arab Emirates.

Contents mean household goods and personal effects (including personal money up to the limit shown) belonging to you (or for which you are legally responsible) or to resident domestic helpers whilst within your Home not being landlord's contents, fixtures and fittings and interior decorations.

Certificate of Insurance means the document which gives details such as, but not limited to, Named Insured(s) name(s), Policy Effective Date, Period of Coverage, Policy No., Premium, Premium Payment Option, Benefit & Cover limits, Plan Type selected, Cover Option and Beneficiary Name.

Country of Residence means the country in which the Insured is currently residing and holds a valid residency visa.

Country of Issuance means the country in which this Policy is issued.

Covered Medical Expenses means Reasonable and Customary Charges incurred by the Named Insured for services and supplies which are recommended by an attending Physician. They include:

- (a) The services of a Physician;
- (b) Hospital confinement and use of operating room;
- (c) Anaesthetics (including administration), x ray examinations or treatments and laboratory tests;
- (d) Ambulance service; and
- (e) Drugs, medicines, and therapeutic services and supplies.

Credit Cards mean credit, debit, bankers and cash dispenser cards all held for social, domestic or charitable purposes.

Daily Benefit means the amount payable for each day spent in the Hospital.

Damage / Damaged means a physical harm to the property or contents resulting in loss of value or the impairment of usefulness as a result of covered peril(s).

Emergency Evacuation means:

- (a) The Named Insured medical condition warrants immediate transportation from the place where he is injured or sick to the nearest Hospital where appropriate medical treatment can be obtained; or
- (b) After being treated at a local Hospital, his medical condition warrants transportation to the country where the trip commenced to obtain further medical treatment or to recover; or
- (c) Both (a) and (b) above.

Emergency Transportation or Emergency Transport means any land, water or air conveyance required to transport the Named Insured during an Emergency Evacuation. Emergency Transportation includes, but is not limited to, air ambulances, land ambulances and private motor vehicles. All Emergency Transportation arrangements made for evacuating the Named Insured must be by the most direct and economical route possible in the circumstances and must be:

- (a) recommended by the attending Physician who certifies that the severity or the nature of the Insured's Injury or Illness warrants his evacuation;
- (b) required by the standard regulations of the conveyance transporting; and
- (c) ordered, arranged and authorized in advance by the Assistance Department.

Excess or Deductible means the first portion of the Sum Insured, or period, of each and every loss payable by the Named Insured or for which no benefits are payable.

Excluded Activities means

- Aviation except for air travel
- Diving necessitating the use of breathing apparatus
- Hang gliding
- Hunting, racing or any other competition on horseback
- Mountaineering
- Parachuting
- Racing on wheels
- Rock or cliff climbing
- Sport as a professional
- Use of woodworking machinery for business purposes
- Winter sports other than curling or skating
- Offshore activities of any nature
- Sailing as a member of crew on ocean-going vessel
- Underground mining
- Military activities

Geographical Limits mean the country where your Home is situated as stated in the schedule.

Gross Weekly Wage means the Insured's base weekly earnings at the time of the loss causing the Injury for which benefits are claimed under this coverage, but not including, overtime, bonuses, tips, commissions, and special compensation.

Home means the private dwelling, its garages, and outbuildings all located at the address shown in the schedule whereby it is used solely for domestic purposes.

Hospital means a place that:

- (a) Holds a valid license (if required by law);
- (b) operates primarily for the care and treatment of sick or injured persons;
- (c) Has a staff of one or more Physicians available at all times;
- (d) provides 24-hour nursing service and has at least one registered professional nurse on duty at all times;
- (e) Has organized diagnostic and surgical facilities, either on premises or in facilities available to the hospital on a

- pre-arranged basis;
- (f) is not, except incidentally, a clinic, nursing home, rest home, or convalescent home for the aged, or a facility operated as a drug and/or alcohol treatment center; and
- (g) maintains X-ray equipment and operating room facilities.

Illness means any fortuitous sickness or disease contracted, requiring treatment by a Physician and resulting, directly and independently of all other causes, in loss covered by this Policy.

Injury means bodily injury caused solely and directly by violent, accidental, external and visible means, requiring treatment by a Physician and resulting, directly and independently of all other causes, in loss covered by this Policy.

Inpatient means a Named Insured who is confined to a Hospital for whom a room and board charge is made.

Insured means any individual named in the Certificate of Insurance between the ages of 18 years and 64 years and whose credit card or bank account is debited towards premium under this Policy and reported to the Company. The Insured must hold a valid residency visa of the Country of Issuance.

Insured Event means an event covered by the coverage provided under this Policy.

Jewellery means any articles of personal adornment containing gemstones, silver, gold, platinum or other precious metals. This also includes watches and set or unset gemstones

Loss means the act or instance of losing and/or the disappearance of something cherished and/or a measurable reduction in some substance or process.

Lost or Stolen means having been inadvertently lost or having been stolen by a third party without your assistance, consent or co-operation.

Manual Labour means physical labour involving the use of hands or the use or operation of mechanical or non-mechanical machinery or equipment.

Medical Treatment means a Physician's medical advice, treatment, consultations and prescribed or repeat maintenance medication.

Medically Necessary means in the Company's opinion, the Physician's recommendation is:

- (a) Consistent with the symptoms, diagnosis and treatment of the Named Insured's condition;
- (b) Appropriate with regards to standards of good medical practice; and
- (c) Its primary purpose is not for the convenience of the Named Insured.

Named Insured(s) means the Insured only as defined in the Certificate of Insurance.

Period of Confinement means a period of consecutive days of confinement as an Inpatient caused by an Accident or Injury. However, successive confinements as an Inpatient caused by or attributable to the same Accident or Injury are considered to be part of the same Period of Confinement, unless the discharge date for the prior confinement is separated from the admission date for the next confinement by at least 45 days.

Only one Daily Benefit is provided for any one day of confinement, regardless of the number of Accidents or Injuries for which the confinement is required.

Permanent Partial Disability means a disability in which a Named Insured is forever prevented from working at full physical capability because of an Injury.

Personal Belongings mean luggage, clothing and articles of personal use, normally worn, used or carried on the person, belonging to you,

or for which you are legally responsible.

Personal money means current legal tender, cheques, money orders, postal orders, current postage stamps (not being part of collection), traveller's cheques, travel tickets, luncheon vouchers, gift tokens, and phone cards, all to an amount not exceeding AED 2,000.

Physician means a legally licensed practitioner acting within the scope of his license practicing medicine, and concerned with maintaining or restoring human health through the study, diagnosis, and treatment of disease and injury. The attending Physician may not be:

- (a) the Named Insured; or
- (b) the Named Insured's Relative.

Policy means this document, the Certificate of Insurance, any endorsements and/or attached papers that accompany it (if any) and the applications of the Insured.

Policy Effective Date means the date at which this Policy incepts as defined in the Certificate of Insurance.

Portable Equipment means sports, musical, photographic, and other portable equipment including laptop computers, mobile telephones and the like.

Period of Coverage means the period for which this Policy is in force as defined in the Certificate of Insurance.

Policyholder means the legal entity and signatory of this document to whom the Policy is issued and as listed in the Policy Schedule.

Policy Schedule means the document which gives details such as, but not limited to, Policyholder name, benefits selected, premiums, coverage limits, enclosed covers, extensions, exclusions and conditions.

Pre existing Medical Condition means a condition for which medical care, treatment, or advice was recommended by or received from a Physician within a two (2) year period preceding the Policy Effective Date, or a condition for which hospitalization or surgery was required within a five (5) year period preceding the Policy Effective Date.

Principal Sum Insured means the Sum Insured to be paid by the Company to the Beneficiary or to the Named Insured.

Professional Sport means a competitive sport used as a source of livelihood.

Public Conveyance means any land or water motorized Common Carrier, regardless of whether a ticket has been issued, including taxi, bus, train or airport limousine, but not including minibuses, non-standard motor vehicles or courtesy transportation provided without a specific charge.

Reasonable Additional Expense means any expense for meals and lodging which were necessarily incurred and which were not provided by the Common Carrier or any other party free of charge.

Reasonable and Customary Charges means a charge which:

(a) Is charged for treatment, supplies or medical services medically necessary to treat the Named Insured's condition;

(b) Does not exceed the usual level of charges for similar treatment, supplies or medical services in the locality where the expense is incurred; and

(c) Does not include charges that would not have been made if no coverage existed.

Relative means a Spouse, parent, parent-in-law, grandparent, step-parent, Children, grandchild, brother, brother-in-law, sister, sister-in-law, daughter-in-law, son-in-law, fiancée, fiancé, half-brother, half-sister, aunt, uncle, niece or nephew.

Sickness means any fortuitous illness or disease contracted requiring treatment by a Physician.

Single Article Limit means any single article within contents or high risk items will be covered up to AED 10,000 unless another amount is specified separately on the schedule and approved by the company. Any undeclared individual single item exceeding AED 10,000 will be covered to a maximum of AED 10,000.

Sum Insured means the maximum amount afforded to each benefit according to the Table of Benefits.

Table of Benefits or Schedule of Benefits means the benefits included and as defined in the Certificate of Insurance.

Terrorism means the use or threatened use of force or violence against person or property, or commission of an act dangerous to human life or property, or commission of an act that interferes with or disrupts an electronic or communication system, undertaken by any person or group, whether or not acting on behalf of or in any connection with any organization, government, power, authority or military force, when the effect is to intimidate, coerce or harm a government, the civilian population or any segment thereof, or to disrupt any segment of the economy. Robberies or other criminal acts, primarily committed for personal gain and acts arising primarily from prior personal relationships between perpetrator/s and victim/s shall not be considered as Terrorism. Terrorism shall also include any act which is verified or recognized as an act of terrorism by the (relevant) government of the country where the act occurs.

Theft means the illegal act of taking an item belonging to the Insured Person, without his/her consent, with intent to deprive him/her of its value.

Totally and Permanently Disabled means the Named Insured is forever prevented from working because of Injury.

Unfurnished means a home with not enough furniture for someone to live in it with reasonable comfort.

Unoccupied means not lived in by you or by any other person with your permission for more than 45 consecutive days.

Valuables mean Stamp coin or medal collections, curios, pictures, other works of art, rugs or carpets, articles of gold/silver or other precious metal jewellery or fur.

War means war, whether declared or not, or any warlike activities, including use of military force by any sovereign nation to achieve economic, geographic, nationalistic, political, racial, religious or other ends.

Your Family means any of the following people providing they normally live with you in your home:

- your husband, your wife
- your children (including adopted and foster children); and
- any other persons permanently residing with the insured, including resident domestic servants employed by you and for who you are legally responsible.

PERSONAL ACCIDENT

ELIGIBILITY FOR COVER

The Insured Person must:

1. Meet the eligibility conditions stipulated by the Bank;
2. Be older than 18 years and under 64 years, at the Commencement Date;
3. Be a UAE citizen / resident;
4. Be a salaried employee;

The coverage stated hereunder are valid only in respect of the amount of indemnity specifically indicated in the Policy, its limitation and subject to payment of the appropriate premium.

ACCIDENTAL DEATH

If a covered Injury results in the death of a Named Insured within one hundred eighty (180) days of the date of Accident, the Company will pay the Principal Sum Insured applicable to such Named Insured in accordance with the Table of Benefits, less any other amount paid or payable under Benefits payable under Permanent Partial Disability and/ or Permanent Total Disability.

PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY DUE TO ACCIDENT

If, as a result of a covered Injury and commencing within one hundred eighty (180) days of the date of Accident, a Named Insured becomes Totally and Permanently Disabled and such disability has continued for a period of twelve (12) consecutive months, the Company will pay the Principal Sum Insured applicable to such Named Insured in accordance with the Table of Benefits, less any amount paid or payable under Permanent Partial Disability. The Named Insured must still be Totally and Permanently Disabled at the end of the twelve (12) consecutive months period.

ADDITIONAL BENEFITS – ACCIDENTAL DEATH AND PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY

The company will pay for the following expenses:

LOAN/ MORTGAGE PAYMENT

A monthly amount will be paid for the cost of the outstanding mortgage amount up to the amount stated in the Table of Benefits.

CREDIT CARD BILL PAYMENT

A monthly amount will be paid for the cost of the Credit card outstanding bill amount up to the amount stated in the Table of Benefits.

SCHOOL FEES

A monthly amount will be paid for the cost of the school fees. Payable amount is irrespective of the number of Children and up to the amount stated in the Table of Benefits.

Payable Principal Sum Insured will be doubled, if a covered Injury results in the death or permanent total disability of a Named Insured while Named Insured is travelling in a Common Carrier.

FLYING MORTAL REMAINS TO HOME COUNTRY

In case of accidental death as per the policy terms and conditions of the Insured Person during the insurance period, the Company shall pay in lumpsum an amount as specified in the Certificate of Insurance for flying the mortal remains to the home country.

AIRFARE FOR A FAMILY MEMBER ON REPATRIATION

In case of accidental death or permanent total disablement as per the policy terms and conditions of the Insured Person during the insurance period, the Company shall reimburse the return economy airfare expense for an immediate family member or close relative up-to a maximum amount as specified in the Certificate of Insurance. This amount is payable to the family member or close relative accompanying the Insured Person or the mortal remains of the Insured Person.

PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY DUE TO ACCIDENT

If a covered Injury results in any of the specific Losses to a Named Insured as shown in the PPD Table Of Benefits and within one hundred eighty (180) days of the date of Accident, the Company will pay the scheduled percentage of the Principal Sum Insured applicable to such Named Insured in accordance with the Table of Benefits.

PPD TABLE OF BENEFITS

Losses	Right	Left
For total loss of an upper member	70%	60%
For total loss of the hand or forearm	60%	50%
For total loss of a lower member above knee	60%	60%
For total loss of a lower member at the level of the knee or below	50%	50%
For total loss of a foot	40%	40%
For total loss of the thumb	18%	16%
For total loss of the index finger	14%	12%
For total loss of the pinky	12%	10%
For total loss of the middle finger	8%	6%
For total loss of the ring finger	8%	6%
For total loss of the big toe		5%
For total loss of any other toe		3%

For total deafness of one ear	10%
For total deafness, both ears	40%
For total loss of visual acuity of one eye	25%
For total loss of visual acuity of both eyes	100%
For total loss of speech	100%

Total, irremediable functional loss of use of an organ or member shall be considered as total loss thereof. For reduced functional use, the stated percentage shall be reduced in proportion to the lost functional use.

In case of occurrence of more than one of the Losses specified in the PPD Table Of Benefits as a result of any one Accident, the total indemnity payable hereunder is established by adding the indemnity corresponding to each single loss up to a maximum limit of 100% of the Principal Sum Insured.

For the terminal phalanx of the fingers, with the exception of the thumb, only total removal will be considered as Permanent Partial Disability due to Accident. The indemnity for total functional or anatomical loss of the phalanx of the thumb and for an anatomical loss of the phalanx of the big toe is fixed at 1/3rd with the percentage specified for total loss thereof.

For cases of total loss not specified in the PPD Table Of Benefits, the indemnity shall be fixed by taking into account the permanently reduced capacity of the Named Insured for any occupation. In the event of anatomical loss or functional reduction of an organ or member already diminished, the above percentage shall be reduced taking into account the pre-existing disability.

ACCIDENTAL MEDICAL EXPENSE FOR ACCIDENTAL DEATH AND PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY

If a covered Injury results in medical treatment of a Named Insured commencing within thirty (30) days of the date of Accident, the Company will reimburse the Named Insured for Covered Medical Expenses, subject to any Deductible and up to the Sum Insured applicable to such Named Insured in accordance with the Table of Benefits. All Covered Medical Expenses must be incurred within fifty two (52) weeks from the date the Named Insured's coverage terminates under the Policy and are not to exceed the amount payable to such Named Insured in accordance with the Table of Benefits as a result of anyone Accident.

FAMILY CARGO FOR SHIPPING PERSONAL THINGS TO HOME COUNTRY

In case of accidental death, permanent total disability or permanent partial disability as per the policy terms and conditions of the Insured Person during the insurance period, the Company shall pay in lumpsum an amount as specified in the Certificate of Insurance for shipping the personal belongings of the family including furniture &/ or home appliances to the home country.

ADDITIONAL BENEFITS – WHILST AT HOSPITAL

The company will pay for the following expenses:

HOSPITAL CASH DUE TO ACCIDENT

An amount will be paid to the insured person whilst in the hospital on a daily basis up to the amount stated in the Table of Benefits.

HOSPITAL CASH DUE TO ACCIDENT IN ICU

An amount will be paid to the insured person whilst in the ICU of the hospital on a daily basis up to the amount stated in the Table of Benefits.

CASH PAYMENT FOR BROKEN BONES DUE TO ACCIDENT

An amount will be paid to the insured person to the amount stated in the Table of Benefits.

The above 3 benefits are subject to the following exclusions:

- Hospital confinement due to surgery or medical treatment which is not substantiated by a written report from the qualified medical practitioner;
- Hospital confinement due to quarantine and/or infectious disease;
- No compensation shall be payable if the insured person's living area has been declared as an infected area;

- Hospital confinement for non-essential medical treatment and/ or non-emergency treatment which are not directly related to the illness or injury;
- Hospital confinement contrary to the advice of and which are not thought necessary by a medical practitioner;
- Hospital confinement due to any and all cosmetic surgeries, refractive errors of eyes or hearing-aids;
- Hospital confinement as a result of injury or illness that occurred prior to the insurance period;
- Hospital confinement relating to:
 - Pregnancy or childbirth; or
 - Injury and/or illness arising from you being under the influence of alcohol or drugs;
- Hospital confinement which is a result of stress, anxiety or nervous disorder;
- Hospital confinement as a result of pre-existing medical conditions
- Hospitalisation outside the country of residence.

SECOND MEDICAL OPINION

The medical consultation service known as 'Second Medical Opinion', allows the Insured Person, to receive a second medical opinion directly from medical specialists working in world-class medical institutions, in case of suffering from any medical condition or grave illness deemed deserving of such an external evaluation based on the nature, severity, or complexity of the condition.

This second medical opinion is provided to any individual covered by the service, on a remote basis without having to travel outside their country of residence. All pertinent data regarding the case is sent via electronic transmission to the Specialist who in-turn provides his/her opinion on the case. This opinion is appropriate in order to confirm a diagnosis, determine a diagnosis for a complex and unresolved case and/or work with the treating Physician to determine that the prescribed treatment is the most appropriate option available locally and/or internationally for the specific condition.

No case may be submitted for review during the first sixty (60) days of coverage. This waiting period begins to count on the same day that the person comes under coverage for this rider.

SECOND MEDICAL OPINION – THE PROCESS

The Insured Person initiates a request for service by contacting the Company who in turn is responsible to sending the information on the case to their contracted Medical Institute directly or via an appointed third party administrator (TPA). The Insured person provides background information on the case, which includes, among other information, a detailed medical history of the individual (provided by the treating physician) as well as results of all medical tests which have been performed and that pertain to the case. All information is sent via internet unless a different transmission mode (courier) is deemed necessary due to the nature of the materials being sent.

Once the second medical opinion has been issued by the Specialist(s), it is sent to the contracting entity/TPA or directly to the treating physician, for their subsequent review with the patient.

This 'opinion' may confirm or propose a diagnosis of the case and/ or may help define the most appropriate treatment or procedures available to the Assured at that moment – be it in their own country or internationally. However the final professional evaluation and confirmation of the medical condition/diagnosis and/or the decision on the course of treatment to be followed is the responsibility of the treating physician.

The Company may, if need be, insist on the above documents to be provided in original for verification.

Documents should be submitted within a maximum period of 90 days from date of diagnosis or any extension provided by the Company.

Exclusions Applicable with respect to Second Medical Opinion

- There are NO exclusions in terms of the type of medical condition or illness for which a second medical opinion may be requested, as long as it is deemed a critical or grave enough medical condition where such a review is warranted.

- There are NO exclusions for pre-existing conditions for which a second medical opinion may be requested
- A second medical opinion cannot be requested within sixty (60) days of the policy's effective date.

PERSONAL ACCIDENT EXCLUSIONS

1. The Policy will not cover any loss, damage or legal liability arising directly or indirectly from:
 - Pre-existing Medical Condition;
 - Intentionally self-inflicted injury, suicide or any such attempt while sane or insane;
 - Wilful or deliberate exposure to danger (except in an attempt to save human life);
 - War or warlike operation, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities (whether War has been declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, mutiny, riot, civil commotion, conspiracy, military or usurped power, martial law, or state of siege; or any of the events or causes which determine the proclamation of or enforcement of martial law or state of siege, seizure, quarantine; or customs regulations; or nationalization by or under the order of any government or public or local authority;
 - Act of Terrorism;
 - The use, release or escape of nuclear materials that directly or indirectly results in nuclear reaction or radiation or radioactive contamination; The dispersal or application of pathogenic or poisonous biological or chemical materials; The release of pathogenic or poisonous biological or chemical materials;
 - Any period a Named Insured is serving in the Armed Forces of any country or international authority, whether in peace or war. In such event, the Company, upon written notification by the Named Insured, shall return the pro rata Premium for any such period of service;
 - Being in service or on duty with or undergoing training with any military or police force, or militia or paramilitary organization;
 - a) Named Insured being under the influence of alcohol with more than the legal limit of alcohol in his blood or breath; or b) a Named Insured being under the influence of drugs or narcotics unless such drugs or narcotics were administered by a Physician or unless prescribed by and taken in accordance with the directions of a Physician; or c) an Accident occurring whilst a Named Insured was driving a motor vehicle with more than the legal limit of alcohol in his blood or breath; or d) alcohol abuse, alcoholism, substance abuse, solvent abuse, drug abuse or addictive conditions of any kind;
 - Any loss of which a contributing cause was the Named Insured's attempted commission of, or wilful participation in, an illegal act or any violation or attempted violation of the law or resistance to arrest by the Named Insured;
 - Any loss sustained while flying in any aircraft or device for aerial navigation except as a passenger; exclusions include, but are not limited to, pilot, operator or crew member;
 - Any costs incurred due to fluctuation in exchange rates;
 - Bacterial infections except pyogenic infections which are caused by an accidental wound;
 - Flying in any aircraft owned, leased or operated by or on behalf of the Named Insured or any subsidiary or affiliate or Relative of the Named Insured;
 - Driving or riding as a passenger in or on (a) any vehicle engaged in any race, speed test or endurance test or (b) any vehicle being used for acrobatic or stunt driving;
 - Any claim caused by opportunistic infection or malignant neoplasm, or any other illness condition, if, at the time of the claim, the Named Insured had been diagnosed as having AIDS (Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome), ARC (AIDS Related Complex) or having an antibody positive blood test to HIV (Human Immune Virus);
 - Sexually transmitted diseases and the conditions commonly known as AIDS or ARC (AIDS Related Complex) or having an antibody positive blood test to HIV (Human Immune Virus) and/or any related illness or condition including derivatives or variations thereof, howsoever, acquired or caused;
 - Any loss sustained while the Named Insured is participating in any Professional Sports;
 - Any hazardous pursuits, sports or activities which introduce or increase the possibility of a loss or training for or engaging in contact sports where physical contact between players is an

accepted part of play;

- Any hazardous pursuits, sports or activities;
- Mental, nervous or emotional disorders including, but not limited to anxiety disorders, eating disorders, psychotic disorders, affective disorders, personality disorders, substance use disorders, somatoform disorders, dissociate disorders, psychosexual disorders, adjustment disorders, organic mental disorders, mental retardation and autism;
- Services, supplies, or treatment, including any period of Hospital confinement, which were not recommended, approved, and certified as Medically Necessary by a Physician;
- Routine physicals or other examinations where there are no objective indications or impairment in normal health, and laboratory diagnostic or X-ray examinations except in the course of a disability established by the prior call or attendance of a Physician;
- Elective, cosmetic, or plastic surgery, except as a result of an Accident;
- Congenital anomalies and conditions arising out of or resulting there from, hernia or dental treatment except to sound natural teeth as occasioned by injury;
- Expenses incurred in connection with weak, strained or flat feet; corns, calluses, or toenails;
- Deviated septum, including sub mucous resection and/or other surgical correction thereof;
- Organ transplants that competent medical professionals consider experimental;
- Well Child care including exams and immunizations;
- Treatment provided in a government Hospital or services for which no charge is normally made;
- Eyeglasses, contact lenses, hearing aids, and examination for the prescription or fitting thereof, unless Injury has caused impairment of vision or hearing;
- Pregnancy and resulting childbirth, miscarriage or disease of the female reproduction organs and all related conditions, including services and supplies related to the diagnosis or treatment of infertility or other problems related to inability to conceive a child, birth control including surgical procedures and devices;
- Consequential loss of any kind or financial loss and/or expense not otherwise specifically covered;
- Engaging in occupational activities underground or requiring the use of explosives;
- Preventative treatment, including but not limited to any vaccination and/or immunization;
- Expenses relating to contraceptive devices, prosthetic devices, medical appliances or artificial aids;
- Specialist Medical Treatment without referral from a Physician;
- Any procedures relating to dental or oral hygiene or fillings or crowns of precious metal;
- Expenses incurred due to investigatory treatment that is not specified by a Physician as immediately necessary;
- The Named Insured's intention to emigrate;
- Default or insolvency of the Common Carrier;
- Employment involving Manual Labour, other than off duty;
- Undertaking employment on a permanent or contract basis which is not casual, other than whilst on a leisure trip;
- Any terrorist or member of a terrorist organization, narcotics trafficker, or purveyor of nuclear, chemical or biological weapons;

This Policy is null and void If the Insured has made any misrepresentations when applying for this Policy, including but not limited to, the age of the Named Insured.

TRAVEL

TRIP CANCELLATION

If whilst this policy is in force, within thirty (30) days before the commencement date of a trip, the insured person's confirmed trip is cancelled due to the following unforeseen circumstances beyond the insured person's control:

1. the insured person sustaining accidental bodily injury or contracting sickness.
2. the unexpected death, serious injury or sickness of the insured person's immediate family.
3. compulsory quarantine, jury service or service of a subpoena involving the insured person.

an amount will be paid to the insured person as stated in the Certificate of Insurance.

PERSONAL LIABILITY

If whilst this policy is in force, an amount will be paid to the insured person against sums which the insured person shall become legally liable to pay as damages in respect of:

1. death or accidental bodily injury to any person, or
2. damage to property of a third party occurring during a trip as a result of an accident as per the amount stated in the Certificate of Insurance.

In addition to the general exclusions, we shall not be liable for claims arising directly or indirectly from:

1. by or through or in connection with any mechanically propelled vehicle, aircraft or watercraft.
2. any wilful or malicious act.
3. the carrying on of any trade, business or profession.
4. any liability assumed by express warranty or agreement unless such liability would have attached to the insured person notwithstanding such express warranty or agreement.
5. accidental bodily injury to any person who is under a contract of service or apprenticeship with the named insured or insured person when such bodily injury arises out of and in the course of employment by the named insured or insured person.
6. any accidental bodily injury or loss of or damage to property of any family members of the insured person or with whom the insured person resides.
7. any loss of or damage to property belonging to or held in trust by or in the custody or control of the insured person.
8. rendering of or failure to render any professional services or any omission thereof.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR PERSONAL LIABILITY

1. If in respect to any claim under the policy, the insured person shall be entitled to indemnity under any other policy of insurance, then the company shall not be liable to contribute hereunder more than its rateable proportion of any compensation, costs, charges or expenses.
2. No admission, offer, promise, payment or indemnity shall be made without our written consent which shall be entitled to take over and conduct in the insured person's name the defense or settlement of any claim or to prosecute in the insured person's name for its own benefit any claim for indemnity or damages or otherwise and shall have full discretion in the conduct of any proceedings and in the settlement of any claim and the insured person shall give all information and assistance as we may require. Every letter, claim, writ, summons and process shall be forwarded to us on receipt. Written notice shall also be given to us immediately after the insured person shall have notice of any prosecution or inquest in connection with any circumstances which may give rise to a claim or loss under this endorsement.
3. The company may at its sole discretion at any time pay to the insured person in connection with any claim or series of claims the maximum benefit amount (after deduction of any sum(s) already paid as compensation) or any lesser amount for which such claim(s) can be settled and upon such payment being made we shall relinquish the conduct and control of and be under no further liability in connection with such claim(s) except for the payment of costs and expenses recoverable or incurred prior to the date of such payment.

BAGGAGE DELAY

If whilst this policy is in force an amount will be paid to the insured person as stated in the Certificate of Insurance upon temporary deprivation of more than four (4) hours of checked-in baggage from the time of arrival at the destination due to misdirection in delivery.

TRIP DELAY

If whilst this policy is in force during a trip, the common carrier in which the insured person had arranged to travel on is delayed for more than four (4) hours from the time specified in the itinerary supplied to the insured person due to strike/industrial action, adverse weather conditions, or mechanical breakdown/derangement of that

common carrier an amount will be paid to the insured person as specified Certificate of Insurance.

For avoidance of doubt, this benefit will only pay for either delay at the point of embarkation or at the point of disembarkation but not both.

LEGAL FEES

An amount will be paid for legal expenses incurred by or on behalf of the insured person as stated in the Certificate of Insurance, in pursuit of a claim for damages against a third party, who has caused accidental bodily injury to or death of that insured person, by an incident during an insured journey.

Claims settlement conditions applying to this section

1. We reserve the right to withdraw at any stage and not to be liable for any further expenses
2. We shall have complete control over the legal proceedings and the appointment and control of any legal representative

MISSED DEPARTURE

An amount will be paid up to the amount shown in the Certificate of Insurance for extra transport and accommodation charges to allow you to reach your outward destination if the insured person arrives at the port, airport or station too late because:

- The public transport services on which the insured is travelling is affected by a strike, industrial action, bad weather or mechanical breakdown.
- The vehicle in which the insured is travelling is damaged in an accident or breaks down.

HIJACK

If whilst this policy is in force, the insured person is a victim of a hijack during a trip on a common carrier, an amount will be paid as specified in the Certificate of Insurance.

TRAVEL MISSED CONNECTION

If whilst this policy is in force, during a trip, in the event that the insured person's confirmed onward travel connection is missed at the transfer point due to the late arrival of the insured person's incoming connecting scheduled conveyance, due to the public transport services on which the insured is travelling being affected by a strike, industrial action, bad weather or mechanical breakdown and no onward transportation is available to the insured person, an amount will be paid for the accommodation, meal or travel expenses necessarily and reasonably incurred up to the benefit amount stated in the Certificate of Insurance.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The insured person shall take all necessary and immediate steps to inform the travel agent or tour operator or provider of transport or accommodation if it is found necessary to cancel the travel arrangements.
2. In the event of a claim, the insured person shall submit the following documents to substantiate the claim.
 - a. written confirmation from the common carrier or public transport company.
 - b. documentary proof of insured person's payment for deposits, travel fare and accommodation charges.
 - c. copies of medical or death certificate from a physician treating insured person's immediate family.
 - d. copies of subpoena or medical certificate in respect of insured person's compulsory quarantine.
3. original copies of additional travelling and hotel accommodation charges incurred.
4. In case of Travel Delay or overbooked flight, the insured person shall submit written confirmation or written proof of loss from the carrier to substantiate his or her claim.
5. The insured person shall take all reasonable precautions to ensure that checked-in baggage is properly locked and tagged.
6. If upon further investigation it is later determined that the baggage and/or personal effects has been lost, any amount claimed and paid to an insured person under this section will be deducted from any payment under the loss or damage of personal baggage and property section.
7. In the event of loss, the insured person must obtain a written

report of such loss either in the form of a police report, a property irregularity report in case loss occurs during air travel, or similar reports from transport carriers.

8. In case of missed connection, the insured person shall submit written confirmation from the carrier to substantiate his or her claim along with receipts for the expenses incurred. For the avoidance of doubt, in the event the insured person becomes entitled to a refund or reimbursement of all or part of such expenses from any other source, or if there is in place any other insurance against the events covered under this section, we will only be liable for the excess of the amount recoverable from such other source or insurance.
9. The insured person shall take all reasonable precautions for the safety of all personal money and personal property.
10. With regards to Hijack, any claims must be accompanied by a police report or report issued by the common carrier confirming that the insured person was a victim of such a hijack.

TRAVEL EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the general exclusions, we shall not be liable for claims arising directly or indirectly from:

- any expenses incurred or payments made after the policy period.
- the insured person's inability to travel due to financial reasons or mere disinclination to travel.
- any trip undertaken against the advice of a physician.
- any pre-existing conditions.
- the financial collapse or default of the agent or travel agent or tour operator.
- the insured person contracting Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS), any AIDS related disease or any sexually transmitted disease.
- an unlawful act or criminal proceedings of any person on whom the booked trip depends, other than attendance, under the subpoena as a witness at a court of law.
- any condition which is, results from or is a complication of pregnancy, childbirth, miscarriage (except accidental miscarriage) or abortion.
- the insured person engaging in aviation, other than as a fare-paying passenger in a fixed-wing aircraft provided and operated by an airline which is duly licensed for the regular transportation of passengers.
- costs or expenses payable by or recoverable from the insured person's tour operator, airline, hotel or other provider of a accommodation or transport;
- the insured person deciding not to remain in his or her booked accommodation although it is considered safe and acceptable to continue living there.
- Any legal expenses incurred without our written consent, which shall not be reasonably withheld
- Any legal expenses incurred prior to the granting of support by us
- Any legal expenses in respect of any claim reported more than 180 days after the commencement of the incident giving rise to such claim
- Any legal expenses in respect of any claim where, in our opinion, there is insufficient prospect of obtaining a reasonable benefit
- the failure of the insured person to check in according to the itinerary supplied to him or her.
- any strike or industrial action or civil commotion existing or announced before the start of the trip.
- the late arrival of the insured person at the airport or port after the required check-in time.
- any loss which is not reported to either the police or the transport carrier within 24 hours of discovery.
- any baggage and/or personal effects sent under an airway bill or bill of lading.
- any illegal or unlawful act by the insured person or confiscation, detention, destruction by customs or other authorities.
- any devaluation of currency or shortages due to errors or omissions during any transactions involving money.
- loss or damage of the equipment whilst in use
- deliberate damage or gross misuse of the equipment
- war or warlike operation, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities (whether War has been declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, mutiny, riot, civil commotion, conspiracy, military or usurped power, martial law, or state

of siege; or any of the events or causes which determine the proclamation of or enforcement of martial law or state of siege, seizure, quarantine; or customs regulations; or nationalization by or under the order of any government or public or local authority;

- Act of Terrorism;
- The use, release or escape of nuclear materials that directly or indirectly results in nuclear reaction or radiation or radioactive contamination; The dispersal or application of pathogenic or poisonous biological or chemical materials; The release of pathogenic or poisonous biological or chemical materials.

HOME CONTENTS

This part of the Policy provides full details of the coverage. Cover will be provided for loss of damage due to:

1. Accidental damage subject to specific exclusions as per the policy wordings;

We will provide cover for damage by accidental external means to the contents while in your Home.

Excluding:

- Damage to clothing, contact lenses, stamps, food in freezers and pedal cycles.
- Damage by wear & tear, depreciation, action of light, atmospheric conditions or any gradually operating cause.
- Damage arising from moth, vermin, infestation, damp, rust, wet or dry rot.
- Damage caused by any process of cleaning, washing, repairing or restoring any article.
- Failure loss or damage NOT directly consequent upon or attributable to an accident including but not limited to electrical or mechanical breakdown.
- Damage caused by incorrect polarity from a battery.
- Damage to recording tapes, discs or records.
- Computer softwares, licences, electronically or any stored information
- Foodstuff, alcoholic beverages, tobacco products and medicines
- Damage caused by domestic animals or birds.
- Damage to glass oven doors or ceramic glass in cooker hobs.
- Consequential loss.
- Pollution, contamination of any kind, dust, chemical action or reaction.
- Loss or damage caused by manufacturing defects.
- Loss or damage caused by vermin or insects, rodents, birds, termites and animals
- Loss or damage whilst the Home is lent, let, sub-let in whole or in part.
- Mysterious disappearance
- Loss or damage specifically excluded elsewhere in Section 3 of this policy.

AND

2. Fire and allied perils:

1. Fire, explosion, lightning, earthquakes or smoke, excluding
 - Loss or damage caused by scorching, singeing, melting or damage caused by or that happens gradually over a period of time.

2. Storm and flood, excluding

- Loss or damage caused by frost.
- Loss or damage caused by a rise in the water table.

3. Riot, civil commotion, strikes, labour disturbances, excluding

- Loss or damage that is not reported to the police within seven days.
- Loss or damage to goods in freezers and/or refrigerators caused by failure of electricity as a direct or indirect consequence of a deliberate act by the supply authority and/or their employees
- Loss or damage occurring while the Home has been left unoccupied

4. Malicious persons or vandals, excluding:

- Loss or damage caused by any employee, guest or tenant, or you or any member of your family.

- When you have failed to notify the police.
 - Loss or damage occurring while the Home has been left unoccupied.
5. Collision by vehicles, animals, aircrafts or other aerial devices of articles dropped from them, **excluding**:
- Loss or damage caused by domestic animals.
6. i. Escape of water from water tanks, pipes, fixed apparatus or fixed heating installation.
- ii. Leakage of heating fuel from a fixed heating installation.
- excluding:**
- Loss or damage while the Home has been unoccupied or unfurnished.
 - Loss or damage to the component, source, plumbing installation or appliance from which the water or oil escapes.
 - Cost of locating and rectifying the source of escape of water or oil.
7. Theft or attempted theft from the Home, **excluding**:
- Loss or damage caused by any guest, tenant, employee, or by you or any member of your family.
 - When you have failed to notify the police.
 - Loss or damage occurring while your Home has been left unoccupied or unfurnished.
 - Inexplicable loss and / or mysterious disappearance
8. Falling radio and television receiving aerials (including satellite dishes) their fittings and masts.
9. Damage caused by falling trees or branches, **excluding**:
- Damage to trees.
 - The cost of removal of fallen trees or branches.

The insured will be covered for the following benefits as per the Certificate of Insurance:

Contents in your home: The Company will provide cover for loss or damage to the contents in the Home.

Contents Temporarily Removed: Loss of or damage to contents while temporarily removed for cleaning, renovation, repair or other similar purposes elsewhere on the same premises or to any other premises within the geographical limits, **excluding**:

- Loss or damage by storm or flood to property not in a building.
- Loss or damage while removed for sale or exhibition or to a furniture depository.

Contents In The Open: The Company will provide cover for loss or damage to the contents occurring in the open within the boundaries of the land belonging to the home up to an amount as specified in the Certificate of Insurance, **excluding**

- loss or damage caused by storm or flood,
- loss or damage occurring after the home has been left unoccupied for 60 consecutive days, and/or
- loss or damage to pedal cycles.

Loss or Damage to Contents When Moving to New Home: The Company will provide cover for loss or damage to contents while in transit from one home to another including loading and unloading within the UAE provided that such removals are carried out by professional removal contractors, **excluding**:

- damage arising from wear & tear, depreciation, and the action of light,
- damage due to atmospheric conditions, moth, vermin, infestation, damp, rust, wet or dry rot,
- any gradually operating cause, the process of cleaning, washing, repairing or restoring, any electrical or mechanical breakdown, consequential loss, money, coins, jewellery, furs, articles of gold or platinum, precious stones, securities, deeds or documents of any kind, business books, manuscripts and stamps, and/or
- damage during sea and/or air transit.

Loss of Rent or Cost of alternative Accommodation: If the insureds Home is damaged and made uninhabitable by any cause listed in the coverage an amount will be paid for:

1. The loss of rent or
2. Any reasonable additional expenses necessarily incurred for

the alternative accommodation during the period necessary to restore the Home to a habitable condition, **excluding**:

- Any costs the insureds family would have to pay once the home becomes habitable again.
- Any costs the insured agrees to pay without our written permission.

Replacement of Locks and Keys: If keys to the locks of:

1. External doors of the Home.
2. Alarm systems or domestic safes fitted in the Home are stolen an amount will be paid for the cost of replacing locks or lock mechanisms.

Visitor's Personal Effects: The Company will pay for loss or damage to your visitor's personal belongings (other than cash, currency, valuables, documents) by any of the causes listed in the coverage and happening in the Home.

Tenant's Liability: Insurance is provided for an amount as specified in the Certificate of Insurance for which you are legally responsible as per the tenancy contract for the following owned by the landlord:

1. Loss of or damage to the Home and landlords fixtures and fittings
2. Accidental breakage of fixed glass forming part of the building including glass in solar panel units, fixed baths, shower trays, shower screens, bidets, wash basins, splash backs, pedestals, sinks, lavatory pans and cisterns.
3. Accidental damage by external means to:
 - Cables or underground pipes providing services to or from the building.
 - Septic tanks and drain inspection covers.

Excluding:

- Injury, death or disease of any member of the household
- Loss of or damage to property owned or in custody or control of the insured or any member of the household.
- An agreement unless the liability would have existed without the agreement.
- The employment, business or profession of the insured or any member of the household.
- Any liability arising directly or indirectly from any mechanically or electrically propelled vehicles (other than gardening equipment), boats, aircraft, model aircraft, drones, unmanned aerial vehicles, Segway, caravans, personal transportation equipment for children and adults, equipment using robotics technology, any electronic devices designed to be operated solely by power from its electrical system or designed for recreational use including their accessories owned by or in custody or control of the insured or any member of your household or any other persons.
- Any liability arising out of the ownership of land or buildings by the insured or any member of the household.
- Any liability arising out of the occupation of land or building by any member of the household other than the home.
- Any liability arising out of any deliberate act.
- A contract of service and arising out of the work they are employed to do.
- Any liability arising out of Transmission of any communicable disease or virus suffered by any member of the household or any domestic servant.
- Any liability arising from hunting racing.
- Any liability which is insured by or would be insured by any other policy if this did not exist
- Any liability arising directly or indirectly from or in consequence of or any way involving asbestos.
- Loss or damage while your Home has been left unoccupied or unfurnished.

If you or the member of your household claiming should die, their legal personal representatives will have the protection of this cover.

Loss of passport, driving license, work permit, Emirates ID and Labour Card: The company will reimburse the cost of making a new passport, driving license, work permit, Emirates ID and Labour Card which is/are accidentally damaged or lost while within the geographical limit and while temporarily elsewhere in the world for not more than 90 days in any period of insurance. The maximum amount which can be indemnified per document

is AED 1,000, subject to a maximum amount as specified in the Certificate of Insurance.

Provided always that:

1. This cover applies only to the insured, spouse and up to 2 children normally residing in the home.
2. The company will not be responsible for the renewal or extension costs of the lost or damaged document which you would have had to bear if there had been no loss.

Personal Belongings, Valuables and Portable Equipment: The company will pay for the insureds personal belongings, valuables and portable equipment in the event of loss or damage by accidental means up to the sum insured shown in the schedule while within the Geographical Limit and while temporarily elsewhere in the world for not more than 90 days in any period of insurance up to an amount as specified in the Certificate of Insurance, **excluding:**

- Loss or damage caused by wear & tear, depreciation, in the process of cleaning, washing, repairing or restoring any article, the action of light or atmospheric conditions, moth, vermin or any other gradually operating cause.
- Damage to sports racquets, sticks, bats and clubs while in play.
- Skis (including sticks and bindings), watercraft, sub-aqua equipment, camping equipment and riding tack.
- Contact and corneal lenses and hearing aids.
- Confiscation or detention by customs or other officials.
- Consequential loss.
- Loss or damage caused to items left unattended in an area to which the general public has access
- Inexplicable loss and / or mysterious disappearance
- Failure, loss or damage not directly consequent upon or attributable to an accident including, but not limited to, electrical or mechanical breakdown.
- Loss or damage due to business or professional use in respect of musical instruments, photographic and sporting equipment and accessories.
- Loss, theft or damage to personal money, credit cards, securities (fungible, negotiable instruments representing financial value, whether they be debt securities – such as bonds and debentures, equity securities – such as stocks and shares, or derivative contracts – such as forwards, futures, options and swaps) and documents of any kind
- Loss, theft or damage to Contents goods and domestic appliances;
- Theft from unattended road vehicle other than from a locked concealed luggage boot, concealed luggage compartment or glove compartment following forcible and violent entry to securely locked vehicle.
- Loss or damage to property dispatched by sea or air under a bill of lading, airway bill or similar document.
- Breakage of strings of any musical instrument.
- Motorcycles and other mechanically or electrically propelled vehicles.
- Livestock and pets.
- In respect of pedal cycles only:
 - Loss or damage while being used for track racing or trade purposes.
 - Theft unless in a building or securely locked to an immovable object.
 - Loss or damage to accessories unless caused by an accident to the pedal cycle or unless the pedal cycle is stolen or destroyed by fire at the same time.
- Any items exceeding the Single Article Limit unless a list has been provided to us.
- Any Portable Equipment that is not declared at the time of submission
- Loss, theft or damage when your Personal belongings or personal documents have been outside of the United Arab Emirates for a total of more than 90 days in any period of insurance.
- Any loss, destruction or damage specifically excluded elsewhere in this policy.

Personal Money and Credit Cards: We will provide cover to your personal money and credit cards in the event of loss or damage by accidental means while within the Geographical Limit and while temporarily elsewhere in the

world for not more than 90 days in any period of insurance, up to an amount as specified in the Certificate of Insurance.

Credit cards are insured only against any loss as a result of misuse by any unauthorized person following the loss or theft of any such card before the card company has received notification of the loss and provided that you comply with the terms under which the card was issued, **excluding:**

- Shortage due to error or omission.
- Losses not reported to the police.
- Loss of credit cards not reported to the card issuing company within 24 hours of discovery.

Death or Permanent Total Disablement (For Domestic Help Due to Accident) Including Repatriation :

In case of accidental death or permanent total disablement as per the policy terms and conditions to resident domestic servant employed by you and under a contract of service with you the Company shall pay in lumpsum an amount as specified in the Certificate of Insurance. The cause of the injury or illness must arise during the period of insurance and result from the work they are employed to do, anywhere in UAE where your home is situated.

In addition, the Company shall pay in lumpsum an amount as specified in the Certificate of Insurance for the repatriation to the home country in the event of his/her death or permanent total disablement following an accidental bodily injury.

The Company will not pay for any claim arising from any of the following:

- (a) Hazardous pursuits and occupations,
- (b) Intoxicating liquor or drugs,
- (c) Self-inflicted injury or illness,
- (d) Persons above the age of 64 or below the age of 18 at the time of the incident, and/or
- (e) Any disease, sickness or medical disorder.

HOME INSURANCE EXCLUSIONS

These exclusions apply to all sections of your policy. This insurance policy does not cover:

A. War and Terrorism

Loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any of the following regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss:

1. War, invasion, acts of foreign enemies, hostilities or warlike operations (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, civil commotion assuming the proportions of or amounting to an uprising, military or usurped power.
2. Confiscation or nationalization or requisition or destruction of or damage to property by or under the order of any government or public or local authority.
3. Any act of terrorism. For the purpose of this exclusion an act of terrorism means an act, including but not limited to the use of force or violence and/or threat thereof, of any person or group(s) of persons, whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organization(s) or government(s), committed for political, religious, ideological or similar purposes including the intention to influence any government and/or to put the public or any section of the public in fear.

We will also not pay for loss, damage, cost or expense of whatever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from, or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to points a, b and/or c above.

B. Radio Activity

1. Any accident or any loss or destruction of or damage to any property whatsoever or any loss or expense whatsoever resulting or arising there from or consequential loss.
2. Any legal liability of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, contributed to by, or arising from ionizing radiation or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel. Solely for the purpose of this exclusion combustion shall include any self-sustaining process of nuclear fission.

3. Any accident loss destruction or liability directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to or arising from nuclear weapons material.

C. Sonic Bangs

Any loss, damage, legal liability, cost or expense of any kind caused directly or indirectly by pressure waves from aircraft or other aerial devices travelling at sonic or supersonic speeds.

D. Pollution or Contamination

1. Any loss arising from pollution or contamination except (unless otherwise excluded) destruction of or damage to the property insured caused by:
 - Pollution or contamination which itself results from a peril insured against.
 - Any peril insured against which itself results from pollution or contamination.
2. Any liability in connection with disposed or damaged waste materials or substances.

E. Cyber Risk

1. Losses arising directly or indirectly from:

The loss or alteration of, damage to or a reduction in the functionality, availability or operation of a computer system, hardware, program, software, data information repository, microchip, integrated circuit or similar device in computer equipment that results from the malicious or negligent transfer and any subsequent onward transfer (electronic or otherwise) of a computer program that contains any malicious and/or damaging code, including but not limited to computer virus, worm, logic bomb, or Trojan horse and which can be identified as the cause of loss.

F. Rot

Any loss, damage, legal liability, cost or expense of any kind caused by wet rot or dry rot whether or not this is caused directly or indirectly by any other cover provided by this insurance policy.

G. Defective Construction

Any loss, damage, legal liability, cost or expense of any kind caused by or resulting from either defective construction, poor or faulty design, poor workmanship or the use of incorrect materials.

H. Gradual Deterioration

Any loss, damage, legal liability, cost or expense of any kind caused by or resulting from wear and tear, depreciation, corrosion, rusting, damp, condensation, insects, vermin, fungus, fading, frost or anything which happens gradually, the process of cleaning, dyeing, repair, alteration, renovation, restoration or any indirect loss.

I. Existing and Deliberate Damage: Any loss, damage, legal liability, cost or expense of any kind:

- Occurring, or arising from an event that occurred, before the period of insurance; or
- Caused deliberately by you or a member of your family or at the direction of you or a member of your family.

J. Confiscation and Forced Entry

Any loss, damage, legal liability, cost or expense of any kind caused by officials or the authorities legally using force to enter your home or legally confiscating or holding your property.

K. Deception

Any loss, damage, legal liability, cost or expense of any kind caused by deception unless the only deception used is to gain entry to your home.

L. Business Property and Legal Responsibility

Any loss, damage, legal liability, cost or expense of any kind:

- For any property which you own, hold in trust or use in connection with any trade, profession or business with the exception of any business equipment as defined; or
- For any legal liability arising directly or indirectly from any trade, profession or business.

M. Date Change and Computer Viruses

Any loss, damage or legal liability caused directly or indirectly to equipment by its' failing to correctly recognise data representing a

date in such a way that it does not work properly or at all, or by computer viruses. For the purpose of this exclusion:

- Equipment includes computers and anything else insured by this policy which has a microchip in it.
- Computers include hardware, software, data, electronic data processing equipment and other computing and electronic equipment linked to a computer.
- Microchips include integrated circuits and microcontrollers. Computer viruses include any program and/or software which prevent any operating system, computer program or software working properly or at all.

N. Loss of Value

Any loss of value to the buildings, contents or any other property insured

O. Indirect Loss

Any loss that is not directly associated with the incident that caused you to claim, unless expressly stated in this policy.

P. Property Not Covered

Any losses to the following items:

- Living creatures
- Motorised vehicles, trailers, caravans or spare parts and accessories

Q. Matching Sets or Items

The Policy treats each separate item of a matching pair or set, or set of furniture, sanitary suite or fittings, soft furnishings or other fixtures and fittings, as a single item. The Policy will only pay for lost or damaged items. It does not pay for the cost of replacing, recovering or remodelling undamaged pieces, or pieces which have not been lost or damaged, just because it forms part of a set, suite or one of a number of items similar in nature, colour or design. If an item in a set is lost or damaged, the other pieces of the set may lose some value, even if they have not been physically damaged themselves. This loss of value is not covered by the policy.

R. Matching Carpets

If you have a matching carpet or other floor covering in more than one room or area, the Policy treats each room or area as separate. The Policy will only pay for the damage to the carpet or floor covering in the room or area where the damage happened.

S. Mould

We do not cover any loss or damage caused by the presence of mould, however caused, or any loss or damage caused by mould. However, this exclusion does not apply to loss or damage caused by the presence of mould resulting from fire or lightning unless other exclusions apply.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

CONTRACT

This Policy, and any endorsements (if any), the application form (if any) and the Certificate of Insurance shall constitute the entire contract between the parties. All statements made by the Insured Person shall, in the absence of fraud, be deemed representations and not warranties. No such statement shall void this Policy or be used in defense of a claim hereunder, unless such statement is contained in the said Certificate of Insurance.

No Agent but only a duly authorized Officer of the Company has the power on behalf of the Company to extend the time for the payment of Premium or in any way to modify this Policy.

All benefits under this Policy are payable at the Head Office of the Company situated at Dubai, UAE.

Each Insured Person and the Company agree and acknowledge that the Bank is not at any time an agent of the Company. Any claims, disputes or contestations of a Policy Holder in connection with this Policy shall be the full responsibility of the Company. The Company will manage all matters of the administration of the Policy directly with the Policy Holder.

AGE LIMITS

18 years to 65 years, but not more than 64 at the time of enrolment with respect to Death/Second Medical Opinion benefit. If only the year of birth of an Insured Person is provided to the Company then the date of birth for this Policy shall be January 1st of such Insured Person's year of birth unless it is mentioned & confirmed by passport or National ID.

SUPPLEMENTARY CARD HOLDERS

The Monthly Benefit in respect of, Death benefit and Second Medical Opinion under this policy shall be extended only to the primary credit card holders of the Bank.

REVIEW / FREE-LOOK PERIOD

The Insured Person is entitled to a full refund of premium if coverage under the policy is cancelled by the Insured Person within thirty (30) days from the commencement date, by making a request through the Bank Call Center. The Company reserves the right to decline a second application following the cancellation of the first application under this plan from the same Insured Person.

SUFFICIENCY OF NOTICE

Such notice given to the Company or to any authorized agent of the Company, with particulars sufficient to identify the Insured Person shall be deemed to be notice to the Company. Failure to give notice within the time provided in this Policy shall not invalidate any claim if it shall be shown by the Insured Person or Beneficiary that it was not reasonably possible to give such notice within the time provided and that notice was given as soon as reasonably possible thereafter.

CONTRIBUTION

In no circumstances can the Insured Person claim under more than one Protection 365 policy with the Bank at any one time

TERMINATION

Not with standing anything contained herein to the contrary the Monthly Benefit under this policy in respect of the Insured Person shall terminate upon the happening of any one or more of the following:

- i. The Insured Person attains the Maximum Coverage Age;
- ii. Upon payment of a Death claim under this policy;
- iii. Cancellation of this policy by the Insured Person at any time in accordance with the terms and conditions of this policy.
- iv. The Insured Person loses his UAE residency status.
- v. The Insured Person's Employment Visa is cancelled.
- vi. The Insured Person is no longer resident in UAE.
- vii. The date the Policy is terminated;

OBSERVANCE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The observance by the Insured Person of the terms of this policy and the truth of the statements and the answers given by the Insured Person in the application form /tele-conversation and other material information provided by the Insured Person shall be condition precedent to any liability of the Company. If the circumstances in which this policy was entered into are materially altered without the written consent of the Company, the policy shall become null and void.

FRAUDULENT CLAIMS

If any claim under this policy is in any way fraudulent or unfounded, all benefits under this policy shall be forfeited in respect of the particular Insured Person.

ARBITRATION

If any difference shall arise as to the amount to be paid under this policy (liability being otherwise admitted) such difference shall be referred to arbitration under the Dubai International Arbitration Center (DIAC) Rules, which Rules are deemed incorporated by reference to this clause. The seat of the arbitration will be Dubai. The language used in the arbitration proceedings shall be English. The governing law shall be the substantive law of Dubai. Where any difference is to be referred to arbitration the making of an award shall be final.

JURISDICTION

This policy shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

the laws of the United Arab Emirates. In the absence of a valid arbitration proceeding agreement among the parties, all disputes arising hereunder shall be referred to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the United Arab Emirates.

DATA TRANSFER

The Insured Person provide the Company with his / her unambiguous consent to process, share, transfer and/ or disclose the personal data of the Insured Person – or any other party to this contract, howsoever obtained, to any recipient within or outside the country for the following purposes: (1) Assess and service this policy, (2) to conduct insurance claims Or analysis and (3) to comply with any legal and regulatory obligations to which the Company is subject to.

CUMULATIVE BENEFITS

The maximum cumulative amount of Benefits payable under this Policy for any one person shall not exceed the amount stated in the Certificate of Insurance. If the Insured Person has more than one Policy issued by the Company then the maximum liability paid under all policies shall not exceed the limits, stated in one Certificate Of Insurance for the highest plan, subject otherwise to the terms and conditions.

REINSTATEMENT OF POLICY

Reinstatement of the policy after a claim is paid is not allowed. In case if it is found that the Insured Person has re-enrolled into the scheme at any time during the currency of the policy, the policy will become null and void. No claim will be paid and the premium paid by the Insured Person is also not refundable.

When the Policy terminates by reason of non-payment of Premium, any subsequent acceptance of a Premium and reinstatement of the Policy by the Company shall solely be at the Company's option

CANCELLATION

The Insured Person may cancel the policy at any time by making a request through the Bank Call Center. Such cancellation shall be without prejudice to any valid claim originating prior thereto. If such cancellation is after the 30 days from the commencement date then there will be no refund of the premium.

The Company may cancel the Policy at any time by written notice delivered to the Insured Person or mailed to the last address as shown by the records of the Company stating when not less than fifteen (15) days thereafter such cancellation shall be effective. Such cancellation shall be without prejudice to any valid claim-originating prior thereto.

ASSIGNMENT

- a) Neither party to this Policy shall directly or indirectly assign this Policy or any of its rights and obligations, without the prior written approval of the other party.
- b) The right of designation or change of Beneficiary is reserved to the Insured Person. No assignment of interest shall be binding upon the Company until the Company receives written notice of the change of Beneficiary in a form satisfactory to the Company. The Company assumes no responsibility for the validity of such designation or change of Beneficiary or assignment
- c) Consent of the Beneficiary, if any, shall not be requisite to change of Beneficiary or to any other changes in the Policy.

COMPLIANCE WITH POLICY PROVISIONS

Failure to comply with any of the provisions contained in the policy shall invalidate all claims hereunder.

PREMIUMS

All premiums are payable in advance by the Insured Person on or before the date they become due; unless official notice of termination has been given.

PREMIUM PAYMENT AND COVERAGE EFFECTIVE DATE

Coverage in respect of each Insured Person shall commence from the day the Insured Person signs application form of the bank /gives his consent to the Bank to enroll over the phone.

POLICY RENEWAL

Automatic Renewal, However the Company reserves the right to offer the renewal and also the right to change the premium rates terms and conditions.

CONFORMITY WITH STATUTES

Any provision of the policy which, on the Policy Effective Date, is in conflict with statutes of the jurisdiction in which the policy is issued, is hereby amended to conform to the minimum requirements of such statutes.

LEGAL ACTIONS

No action at law or in equity shall be brought to recover on the policy prior to the expiration of sixty (60) days after written proof of loss has been furnished in accordance with the requirements of the policy. No such action shall be brought after the expiration of three(3) years after the time written proof of loss is required to be furnished.

LANGUAGES

In case of differences over the interpretation of the policy, the Arabic text shall prevail

TERRITORIAL LIMITS

Worldwide however restricted to United Arab Emirates with respect to Home Insurance

MEDICAL PROVISION

Medical Treatment shall be sought and followed promptly on the occurrence of an Injury or Illness and the Company shall not be liable for that part of any claim which in the opinion of a Physician arises from the unreasonable or willful negligence or failure of any Named Insured to seek and remain under the care of a qualified Physician.

- All claims arising from criminal incidents are to be supported and accompanied by a certified police report.
- The due observance and fulfillment of this Policy insofar as it relates to anything being done or complied with by the Named Insured, shall be a condition precedent to liability to make any payment under this Policy.
- The Company shall have the right to access any current or prior medical records of the Named Insured in order to finalize and/or proceed with the assessment of a claim and/or render medical assistance. By virtue of this clause, the Named Insured shall be deemed to have given the Company written consent to access any of the Named Insured's current or prior medical records.
- No amount payable in terms of this Policy shall bear any interest.

CLAIMS PROCEDURE

Upon happening of an event giving rise to a claim under this policy, the Insured Person shall follow the following procedure:

1. Notification of claims

Immediate written notice to the Company but not later than 60 days from date of event.

2. Submission of Claim Documents

90 days from date of event.

3. Claims for Home Insurance

The insured shall on the happening of any event likely to lead to a claim under this policy:

- Notify the police immediately if any property is lost, stolen or maliciously damaged. Report in writing to the company without unnecessary delay and provide all information and assistance which the company may reasonably require.
- Take all reasonable steps to recover any lost or stolen property and advise the company without unnecessary delay if such property is returned to the insured.
- Forward all correspondence, legal process or any other document to the company unanswered.
- Refrain from discussing liability with any third party.

The Company shall be entitled to:

- Take over and conduct in the insured name the defense or settlement of any claim; or

- Prosecute in the insured name for the company's own benefit any claim for indemnity or damage or otherwise.
- The company shall have full discretion in the conduct of any proceedings and in the settlement of any claim.

Once the payment has been made the company shall relinquish the conduct and control of and be under no further liability in connection with the claim(s) except for the payment of costs and expenses recoverable or incurred prior to the payment date.

4. Claims for Travel Insurance

In case of a medical emergency, please contact our partner, International SOS (Gulf) W.L.L. They are our 24-hour partner and you may notify them as quickly as possible by telephoning +971 4 601 8777. When calling, please quote your travel policy number on your schedule or the policy number on the individual certificate that is issued to each member in the policy.

When you telephone International SOS (Gulf) W.L.L. (+971 4 601 8777) your call will be answered by an experienced assistance coordinator who will help you with your problem.

An on-line new case notification form is available on their website: www.internationalsos.com

If you require medical assistance International SOS (Gulf) W.L.L. (+971 4 601 8777) will ensure that where appropriate: Hospitals or clinics will be contacted and any necessary fees guaranteed. Doctors and hospitals abroad will be contacted in their own language, where necessary.

International SOS (Gulf) W.L.L. medical advisors are consulted at an early stage on the possibility of arranging for the sick or injured person to be returned home and the best method of transportation to be adopted. Specially equipped air ambulances are available for critical cases.

Whenever necessary the patient will be escorted by a medical attendant.

Assistance will be provided upon arrival in United Arab Emirates where medically necessary.

For emergency medical expenses under AED 2,500.00 which do not require the use of the emergency assistance facility please pay your costs directly and contact the claims line within 14 days of returning from your journey.

If you need to make a claim on your return home – please contact the claims line 04 302 9835 / 04 302 9903 or email travelclaims@ae.rsagroup.com.

Neither we nor International SOS (Gulf) W.L.L. will be responsible for any expense, consequential loss, legal liability, loss or damage to any property or person arising from the provision or delay of these services.

The assistance services provided by International SOS (Gulf) W.L.L. under the sections are only available whilst you are outside United Arab Emirates. Any event occurring within the territory of your Home Country is not covered by International SOS (Gulf) W.L.L.

SANCTION CLAUSE

Notwithstanding any other terms under this insurance contract, no insurer shall be deemed to provide coverage or will make any payments or provide any service or benefit to any insured or other party to the extent that such cover, payment, service, benefit and/or any business or activity of the insured would violate any applicable trade or economic sanctions law or regulation.

CONTACT INFORMATION

In case of queries related to coverage, benefits, claims procedure or policy administration you may contact

For Sales & Other Enquiries: Call 8002700 or email customer.service@fgb.ae

For Claims: Call 04 302 9835 / 04 302 9903 or email us at nonmotorclaims@ae.rsagroup.com



آر اس ايه

بروتكشن 365

صيغة الوثيقة

التعريفات

حادث يعني حدث مفاجئ، غير مُتَوَقَّع ومُحدد يعود سببه بشكل منفرد ومباشر لوسيلة عنيفة، خارجية ومرئية يقع في وقت ومكان مُحددين، ينجم عنه إصابة.

وفاة عرضية تعني حدث مفاجئ، غير مُتَوَقَّع ومُحدد يعود سببه بشكل منفرد ومباشر لوسيلة عنيفة، خارجية ومرئية يقع في وقت ومكان مُحددين، ينجم عنه وفاة.

المُستفيد يعني الشخص أو الأشخاص الذي أو الذين يتم تسميته أو تسميتهم من قبل الشخص المُؤمَّن عليه وكما هو مُحدَّد في شهادة التأمين؛ في حال عدم القيام بمثل تلك التسمية، يكون مثل ذلك التعويض مُستحق الدفع إلى ورثة المُؤمَّن عليه الشرعيين الذين يتم تسميتهم.

إصابة جسدية تعني إصابة بدنية مُحددة تقع أثناء فترة التأمين ويعود سببها إلى حدث مفاجئ، غير مُتَوَقَّع ومُحدد ويُستثنى من ذلك أي مرض، علة أو خلل طبي.

ناقل مشترك يعني أي وسيلة نقل جوية، برية أو مائية مُزودة بمحرك تعمل وفقاً لكافة القوانين واللوائح المعمول بها محلياً وبموجب ترخيص ساري لنقل ركاب والتي يتم إصدار تذكرة لتأجيرها والتي يسافر عليها المُؤمَّن عليه فقط كراكب يدفع أجراً. لن يعني الناقل المشترك سفن الرحلات البحرية في البحر أو أي وسيلة نقل يتم إستئجارها أو إستخدامها لرياضة ما، الفوز بمباريات رياضية، منافسة و/أو نشاط ترفيهي. بصرف النظر عن ما إذا كانت وسيلة النقل تلك مرخصة، مثل، لكن دون حصر، سيارات السباق، الزحافات الثلجية، عربات الصيد، المروحيات السياحية، قوارب الصيد، الإبحار المظلي / الطيران الشراعي ورحلات القوارب.

الشركة أو شركة التأمين تعني رويال آند صن الاينس للتأمين (الشرق الأوسط) ش.م. ب. (معفاة)، الإمارات العربية المتحدة.

المحتويات تعني السلع المنزلية والمتعلقات الشخصية (بما في ذلك المال الخاص حتى الحد المُبين) التي تعود إليكم (أو التي تكونون مسؤولين عنها قانوناً) أو إلى الخدم المقيمين والتبittات والتركيبات والديكورات الداخلية والتي تكون بمنزلكم ولا تكون تلك المحتويات تعود للمالك.

شهادة التأمين تعني الوثيقة التي تعطى تفاصيل مثل، لكن دون حصر، إسم (أسماء) المؤمن عليه (المؤمن عليهم) الذي (الذين) يتم تحديد إسمه (أسماءهم)، تاريخ سريان الوثيقة، مدة التغطية، رقم الوثيقة، قسط التأمين، خيار سداد قسط التأمين، حدود المنفعة والتغطية، نوع الخطة المُختارة، خيار التغطية وإسم المُستفيد.

بلد الإقامة تعني البلد الذي يقيم فيه المؤمن عليه حالياً ويحمل تأشيرة إقامة سارية فيه.

بلد الإصدار يعني البلد الذي يتم فيه إصدار هذه الوثيقة.

النفقات الطبية المُغطاة تعني رسوم معقولة مُعتادة يتم تكبدها من قبل المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه بالنسبة لخدمات ومُستلزمات يتم التوصية بها بواسطة طبيب مُعالج. إنها تتضمن:

- (أ) خدمات طبيب،
- (ب) الإحتجاز بالمستشفى وإستخدام غرفة العمليات،
- (ج) أدوية التخدير (بما في ذلك التناول)، فحوصات أو علاجات الأشعة السينية وفحوصات المعمل،
- (د) خدمة عربة الإسعاف، و
- (هـ) العقاقير، الأدوية والخدمات واللوازم العلاجية.

بطاقات الإتمان تعني بطاقات الإئتمان، الخصم، البنوك والصرف الآلي المملوكة جميعها لأغراض إجتماعية، منزلية أو خيرية.

المنفعة اليومية تعني المبلغ الواجب السداد عن كل يوم يتم قضاؤه في المستشفى.

الضرر / المتضرر يعني أذى مادي للممتلكات أو المحتويات ينجم عنه فقدان لقيمة أو ضعف الإستفادة كنتيجة لخطر (أخطار) مُغطى (مُغطاة).

إخلاء طارئ يعني:

(أ) حالة طبية للمؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه تجيز النقل الفوري من المكان الذي تعرض فيه للإصابة أو المرض إلى أقرب مستشفى حيث يمكن الحصول على علاج طبي مناسب، أو

(ب) عقب تلقي العلاج في مستشفى محلي، فإن حالته الطبية تجيز النقل إلى البلد حيث بدأت الرحلة للحصول على علاج طبي آخر أو ليستعيد عافيته، أو

(ج) كلا (أ) و (ب) أعلاه.

وسائل النقل الطارئ أو النقل الطارئ تعني أى وسيلة نقل برية، مائية أو جوية مطلوبة لنقل المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه خلال إخلاء طارئ، وتتضمن وسائل النقل الطارئ لكن دون حصر، الإسعاف الطائر، الإسعاف الأرضي والسيارات الخاصة. يتعين أن تكون كافة الترتيبات التي يتم القيام بها لإخلاء المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه بواسطة أكثر طريق مباشر وإقتصادي ممكن في ظل الظروف القائمة ويتعين أن يكون:

(أ) مُوصى به من قبل الطبيب المُعالج والذي يشهد بأن حدة أو طبيعة إصابة المؤمن عليه أو مرضه تبرر إخلائه،

- (ب) مطلوب بموجب اللوائح المُتعارف عليها للنقل، و
(ج) تم طلبه، الترتيب له والتصريح به مُقدما بواسطة قسم المساعدة.

مبلغ التحمل أو الخصم تعني الجزء الأول من المبلغ المُؤمن به أو مدة كل خسارة مستوجبة السداد بواسطة المُؤمّن عليه المُحدد إسمه أو التي لا يكون لها منافع مستوجبة السداد.

الأنشطة المستثناة تعني

- * الطيران بإستثناء السفر جوا
- * الغطس الذي يستلزم إستخدام أجهزة تنفس
- * الطيران الشراعي المُعلق
- * الصيد، السباق أو أي تنافس آخر على ظهر الخيل
- * تسلق الجبال
- * القفز بالمظلة
- * التسابق على عجلات
- * تسلق الصخور أو منحدرات صخرية
- * الرياضة كمحترف
- * إستخدام آلات نجارة لأغراض تجارية
- * الرياضات الشتوية غير الكرلينج أو التزلج
- * الأنشطة البحرية من أي طبيعة
- * الإبحار كعضو في طاقم سفينة عابرة للمحيطات
- * التعدين تحت الأرض
- * الأنشطة عسكرية

الحدود الجغرافية تعني البلد الكائن فيه منزلك كما هو وارد في الجدول.

الأجر الأسبوعي الإجمالي يعني عائدات المؤمن عليه الأسبوعية الأساسية في وقت الخسارة المسببة للإصابة والتي يتم المطالبة بالمنافع عنها بموجب التغطية، لكنه لا يتضمن العمل الإضافي، المكافآت، البقشيش، العمولات والتعويض الخاص.

المنزل يعني السكن الخاص، كراجاته وملحقاته الكائنة جميعها في العنوان المُبين في الجدول حيث يتم استخدامه فقط لأغراض منزلية.

المستشفى تعني أي مكان والذي

- (أ) يملك ترخيصا ساريا (إذا كان مطلوبا بموجب القانون)،
- (ب) يعمل أساسا من أجل رعاية وعلاج أشخاص مرضى أو مُصابين،
- (ج) لديه طاقم عمل مكون من طبيب واحد أو أكثر متواجدين في كافة الأوقات،
- (د) يقدم خدمة تمريض على مدار الساعة ولديه ممرضة واحدة محترفة مسجلة على الأقل على رأس العمل في كافة الأوقات،
- (هـ) لديه مرافق تشخيص ومرافق جراحية مُنظمة، إما في مباني أو في مرافق متوفرة للمستشفى على أساس ترتيب مُسبق.
- (و) لا يكون، بإستثناء على نحو عرضي، عيادة طبية، دار مسنين، مصحة أو دار نقاهة لكبار السن أو مرفق يعمل كمركز لعلاج المخدرات أو الكحول، و
- (ز) يحتفظ بمعدات أشعة سينية ومرافق غرفة عمليات.

المرض يعني أي مرض أو علة عرضية منقولة تتطلب علاجاً بواسطة طبيب وينجم عنه بشكل مباشر ومُستقل عن كافة الأسباب الأخرى خسارة مُغطاة بواسطة هذه الوثيقة.

الإصابة تعني إصابة جسدية يعود سببها بشكل منفرد ومباشر لوسيلة عنيفة، عرضية، خارجية ومرئية تتطلب علاجاً بواسطة طبيب وينجم عنها بشكل مباشر ومُستقل عن كافة الأسباب الأخرى خسارة مُغطاة بواسطة هذه الوثيقة.

مريض مقيم داخل مستشفى يعني أي مُؤمّن عليه مُحدد إسمه يتم إحتجازه في مستشفى ويتم فرض رسم غرفة وطعام من أجله.

المؤمّن عليه يعني أي فرد يتم تسميته في شهادة التأمين بين عمر 18 عاماً و 64 عاماً والذي تكون بطاقته الإئتمانية أو حسابه البنكي مخصوم منه قسط تأمين بموجب هذه الوثيقة ويتم الإبلاغ به للشركة. يتعين أن يكون لدى المؤمّن عليه تأشيرة إقامة سارية في بلد الإصدار.

الحدث المؤمّن عليه يعني أي حدث مُغطى بواسطة التغطية المُقدّمة بموجب هذه الوثيقة.

مجوهرات تعني أية مواد زينة شخصية تتضمن أحجار كريمة، فضة، ذهب، بلاتينيوم أو غيرها من المواد النفيسة. يتضمن هذا كذلك الساعات والأحجار الكريمة المرصعة وغير المرصعة.

الفقدان يعني حدث أو حادثة فقدان و/أو إختفاء شئ ما عزيز و/أو إنخفاض ملموس في مادة أو عملية ما.

مفقود أو مسروق يعني أنه قد جرى فقده عن غير قصد أو جرى سرقة بواسطة طرف ثالث بدون مساعدتك، موافقتك أو تعاونك.

عمل يدوي يعني عمل بدني ينطوي على استخدام الأيدي أو استخدام أو تشغيل ماكينة أو مُعدة ميكانيكية أو غير ميكانيكية.

العلاج الطبي يعني نصيحة طبية لطبيب، علاج، إستشارات ودواء موصوف أو إعادة لدواء.

ضروري طبيًا يعني برأي الشركة، أن تكون توصية الطبيب:

- (أ) تتوافق مع الأعراض، التشخيص وعلاج حالة المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه،
- (ب) مناسبة بالنظر إلى معايير الممارسة الطبية الجيدة، و
- (ج) غرضها الأساسي ليس لراحة المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه

المؤمن عليه (المؤمن عليهم) المُحدد إسمه (المُحددة أسماءهم) يعني المؤمن عليه فقط كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين.

مدة الإحتجاز تعني أي فترة أيام مُتعاقبة للإحتجاز كمريض مُقيم بالمستشفى بسبب حادث أو إصابة ما. ومع ذلك، عمليات الإحتجاز المتتالية كمريض مُقيم بالمستشفى بسبب أو تعود إلى نفس الحادث أو الإصابة يتم إعتبارها جزء من نفس مدة الإحتجاز، ما لم يكن تاريخ الخروج بالنسبة للإحتجاز السابق مُنفصل عن تاريخ الدخول للإحتجاز التالي بفارق 45 يوما على الأقل.

يتم تقديم منفعة يومية واحدة فقط لأي يوم إحتجاز، بصرف النظر عن عدد الحوادث أو الإصابات المطلوب الحجز بالمستشفى من أجلها.

العجز الجزئي الدائم يعني حالة عجز يكون فيها مؤمن عليه مُحدد إسمه ممنوعا للأبد من العمل بقدرة بدنية كاملة بسبب إصابة ما.

المتعلقات الشخصية تعني الأمتعة، الملابس والمواد الخاصة بالإستخدام الشخصي، والتي عادة يتم إرتداؤها، إستخدامها أو حملها والتي تعود إليك أو التي تكون مسؤولاً عنها قانوناً.

الأموال الشخصية تعني مناقصة قانونية حالية، شيكات، حوالات مالية، حوالات بريدية، طابع بريدية متداولة (ليست جزءاً من تشكيلة مُجمعة)، شيكات سياحية، تذاكر سفر، قسائم غذاء، تذكارات، وبطاقات هاتف، جميعها بمبلغ لا يتجاوز 2,000 درهم.

الطبيب يعني أي مُمارِس مُرَخَّص قانوناً يتصرف ضمن نطاق ترخيص ممارسة الطب الخاص به ويكون مَعني بالحفاظ على وإستعادة صحة الإنسان من خلال دراسة، تشخيص وعلاج مرض أو إصابة. لا يجوز للطبيب المعالج أن يكون:

(أ) المُؤمّن عليه المُحدد إسمه، أو

(ب) قريب المُؤمّن عليه المُحدد إسمه.

الوثيقة تعنى هذا المستند، شهادة التأمين، أية ملاحق و/أو أوراق مُرفقة تكون مُصاحبة لها (إن وُجِدَت) وطلبات المُؤمّن عليه.

تاريخ سريان الوثيقة يعنى التاريخ الذي تبدأ فيه هذه الوثيقة كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين.

المُعدات المحمولة تعني مُعدات الرياضات، الموسيقى، التصوير الفوتوغرافي وغيرها من المُعدات المحمولة بما في ذلك أجهزة الكمبيوتر المحمولة، الهواتف المُتحركة وما شابه ذلك.

فترة التغطية تعني الفترة التي تكون فيها هذه الوثيقة نافذة كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين.

حامل الوثيقة يعنى الكيان القانوني والموقع على هذا المستند والذي من أجله جرى إصدار الوثيقة وكما هو وارد في جدول الوثيقة.

جدول الوثيقة يعنى المستند الذي يعطي تفاصيل مثل، لكن دون حصر، إسم حامل الوثيقة، المنافع المُختارة، أقساط التأمين، حدود التغطية، التغطيات المرفقة، التمديدات، الإستثناءات والشروط.

حالة طبية قائمة من قبل تعنى أي حالة جرى التوصية لها برعاية طبية، علاج أو نصيحة وذلك من قبل أو تم تلقيها من طبيب خلال فترة عامين إثنين (2) قبل تاريخ سريان الوثيقة، أو أي حالة كان مطلوب لها دخول للمستشفى أو جراحة وذلك خلال فترة خمس (5) سنوات قبل تاريخ سريان الوثيقة.

المبلغ الأساسي المؤمن به يعنى المبلغ المؤمن به الذي يتم سداه من قبل الشركة إلى المُستفيد أو المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه.

رياضة إحترافية تعني رياضة تنافسية تُستخدم كمصدر للعيش.

النقل العام يعني أي ناقل عام بري أو مائي يعمل بمحرك، بصرف النظر فيما إذا كان قد تم إصدار تذكرة، بما في ذلك التاكسي، الباص، القطار أو ليموزين المطار، لكن لا يتضمن الحافلات الصغيرة، السيارات ذات المحرك غير القياسية أو النقل المجاني المُقدم دون رسم محدد.

نفقة إضافية معقولة تعني أي نفقة لوجبات وإقامة والتي جرى تكبدها بالضرورة والتي لم يتم توفيرها من قبل الناقل العام أو أي طرف آخر مجاناً.

الرسوم المعقولة والإعتيادية تعني أي رسم والذي:

(أ) يتم فرضه من أجل علاج، مُستلزمات أو خدمات طبية تكون ضرورية طبياً لعلاج حالة المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه،

(ب) لا يتجاوز المستوى المعتاد من الرسوم لعلاج مشابه، مُستلزمات أو خدمات طبية في المكان الذي يتم فيه تكبد النفقة، و

(ج) لا يتضمن رسوما والتي ما كان ليتم سدادها لو لم يكن هناك تغطية.

قريب يعنى زوج أو زوجة، والد أو والدة، والد أو والدة زوج أو زوجة، جد أو جدة، زوج الأم أو زوجة الأب، الأبناء، الحفيد، الأخ، أخ الزوج أو الزوجة، الأخت، أخت الزوج أو الزوجة، زوجة الإبن، زوج الإبنة، الخطيبة، الخطيب، الأخ غير الشقيق، الأخت غير الشقيقة، الخالة أو العمّة، الخال أو العم، بنت الأخ أو الأخت، إبن الأخ أو الأخت.

حالة مرضية تعني أي مرض أو علة منقولة تتطلب علاجاً بواسطة طبيب.

حد مادة واحدة يعني أي مادة واحدة ضمن محتويات أو بنود عالية الخطورة سيتم تغطيتها حتى 10,000 درهم مالم يتم تحديد مبلغ آخر بشكل منفصل بالجدول ويتم إعتماده من قبل الشركة. أي بند مُنفرد غير مُعلن يتجاوز 10,000 درهم سيتم تغطيته إلى حد أقصى قدره 10,000 درهم.

المبلغ المؤمن به يعني الحد الأقصى للمبلغ الممنوح لكل منفعة وفقاً لجدول المنافع.

جدول المنافع أو برنامج المنافع يعني المنافع المتضمنة وكما هو مُعرف في شهادة التأمين.

الإرهاب يعنى استخدام أو التهديد باستخدام القوة أو العنف ضد شخص أو مُمتلكات، أو إرتكاب تصرف يُشكل خطراً على حياة الإنسان أو المُمتلكات أو إرتكاب تصرف يتداخل مع أو يُعطل نظام إلكتروني أو نظام إتصال، يتم توليه من قبل أي شخص أو مجموعة، سواء كان أو لم يكن يتصرف نيابة عن أو فيما يتعلق بأي مؤسسة، حكومة، جهة نفوذ، سلطة أو قوة عسكرية، عندما يكون الأثر هو ترهيب، إكراه أو إلحاق اذى بحكومة، السكان المدنيين أو أي قطاع منهم أو تعطيل أي قطاع من الإقتصاد. السرقات أو غيرها من الأعمال الإجرامية، المُرتكبة في المقام الأول من

أجل مكسب شخصي والأفعال الناشئة في المقام الأول من علاقات شخصية سابقة بين الجاني (الجناة) والضحية (الضحايا) لا يتم إعتبارها إرهاباً. يتضمن الإرهاب كذلك أي فعل يثبت أو يتم التسليم به على أنه عمل إرهابي من قبل حكومة البلد ذات الصلة حيث يقع العمل.

السرقعة تعنى الأخذ غير القانوني لمادة تعود إلى الشخص المؤمن عليه بدون موافقته / موافقتها مع نية حرمانه / حرمانها من قيمتها.

عاجز كلياً وبشكل دائم يعنى أن المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه يُمنع للأبد من العمل بسبب إصابة.

غير مفروش يعنى أي منزل مع أثاث غير كاف لشخص ما ليعيش فيه براحة معقولة.

غير مأهول يعنى غير مأهول بواسطتك أو بواسطة أي شخص آخر بتصريح منك لأكثر من 45 يوماً متتالية.

أشياء قيمة تعنى مجموعات عملة تذكارية أو ميداليات، تحف، صور وأعمال فنية أخرى، أبسطة أو سجاجيد، مواد من الذهب / الفضة أو غيرها من المجوهرات الثمينة أو الفراء.

الحرب تعنى حرب، سواء كانت مُعلنة أو لا أو أي أنشطة شبيهة بالحرب، بما في ذلك إستخدام القوة العسكرية بواسطة أي دولة ذات سيادة لبلوغ غايات إقتصادية، جغرافية، قومية، سياسية، عرقية، دينية أو غيرها.

عائلتك تعنى أي من الأفراد التاليين شريطة أنهم يعيشون معك على نحو معتاد في منزلك:

* زوجك، زوجتك

* أبنائك (بما في ذلك الأطفال بالتبني)، و

* أي أشخاص آخرون مقيمون بشكل دائم مع المؤمن عليه بما في ذلك الخدم المقيمين والمعنيين من قبلك وتكون مسؤولاً قانوناً عنهم.

حادث شخصي

الأهلية للتغطية

يتعين على الشخص المؤمن عليه:

- 1- تلبية شروط الأهلية المنصوص عليها من قبل البنك،
- 2- أن يكون أكبر من 18 عاماً وأقل من 64 عاماً في تاريخ البدء،
- 3- أن يكون مواطناً إماراتياً / مقيم في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة،
- 4- أن يكون موظفاً يتقاضى راتب.

التغطية الواردة هنا فيما بعد سارية فقط بخصوص مبلغ التعويض الموضح تحديداً في الوثيقة، حدها وخضوعاً لسداد قسط التأمين الملائم.

الوفاء العرضية

إذا نجم عن إصابة مُغطاة وفاة مُؤمن عليه مُحدد إسمه خلال مائة وثمانين (180) يوماً من تاريخ الحادث، ستقوم الشركة بسداد المبلغ الأساسي المؤمن به المنطبق على مثل ذلك المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه وذلك وفقاً لجدول المنافع، ناقص أي مبلغ آخر مدفوع أو مُستحق الدفع بموجب المنافع المُستحقة الدفع تحت بند العجز الجزئي الدائم و/أو العجز الكلي الدائم.

العجز الكلي الدائم بسبب حادث

إذا، كنتيجة لإصابة مُغطاة وابتداءً خلال مائة وثمانون (180) يوماً من تاريخ الحادث، يصبح مُؤمن عليه مُحدد إسمه عاجزاً كلياً وبشكل دائم وإستمر مثل ذلك العجز لمدة إثني عشر (12) شهراً متتالية، ستقوم الشركة بسداد المبلغ الأساسي المُؤمن به المنطبق على مثل ذلك المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه وذلك وفقاً لجدول المنافع، ناقص أي مبلغ آخر مدفوع أو مُستحق الدفع تحت بند العجز الجزئي الدائم. يتعين أن يظل المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه عاجزاً كلياً وبشكل دائم في نهاية فترة الإثني عشر (12) شهراً المتتالية.

منافع إضافية - الوفاة العرضية والعجز الكلي الدائم

ستقوم الشركة بسداد النفقات التالية:

دفعة قرض / رهن

سيتم سداد مبلغ شهري عن تكلفة مبلغ الرهن المتبقي حتى المبلغ الوارد في جدول المنافع.

سداد فاتورة بطاقة إئتمان

سيتم سداد مبلغ شهري عن تكلفة مبلغ فاتورة غير مُسددة لبطاقة الإئتمان حتى المبلغ الوارد في جدول المنافع.

الرسوم المدرسية

مبلغ شهري سيتم سداؤه عن تكلفة الرسوم المدرسية . يكون المبلغ الواجب السداد بصرف النظر عن عدد الأطفال وحتى المبلغ الوارد في جدول المنافع.

سيتم مضاعفة المبلغ الأساسي المؤمن به الواجب السداد، إذا نجم عن إصابة مُغطاة وفاة أو عجز كلي دائم للمؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه أثناء سفر المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه على متن ناقل عام.

إعادة الرفاة جوا إلى أرض الوطن

في حالة الوفاة العرضية بحسب شروط وأحكام الوثيقة للشخص المؤمن عليه خلال فترة التأمين، تقوم الشركة بسداد مبلغ مقطوع كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين لإعادة الرفاة جوا إلى أرض الوطن.

ثمن السفر جوا لأحد أفراد الأسرة عند المغادرة

في حالة الوفاة العرضية أو العجز الكلي الدائم بحسب شروط وأحكام الوثيقة للشخص المؤمن عليه خلال فترة التأمين، تقوم الشركة بسداد نفقة العودة جوا على الدرجة السياحية لأحد أفراد الأسرة المباشرين أو قريب حتى مبلغ بحد أقصى كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين. يكون هذا المبلغ واجب السداد لفرد العائلة أو القريب المُصاحب للشخص المؤمن عليه أو وفاة الشخص المؤمن عليه.

العجز الجزئي الدائم بسبب حادث

إذا نَجَمَ عن إصابة مُغطاة أي من الخسائر المُحددة للشخص المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه كما هو مُبين في جدول منافع العجز الجزئي الدائم (بي بي دي) وخلال مائة وثمانون (180) يوما من تاريخ الحادث، ستقوم الشركة بسداد النسبة المئوية المجدولة من المبلغ المؤمن به الأساسي المُنطبق على مثل ذلك المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه وفقا لجدول المنافع.

جدول منافع العجز الجزئي الدائم (بي بي دي)

الأيمن	الأيسر	الخسائر
%70	%60	عن فقدان كامل لعضو علوي
%60	%50	عن فقدان كامل لليد أو الساعد
%60	%60	عن فقدان كامل لعضو سفلي أعلى الركبة
%50	%50	عن فقدان كامل لعضو سفلي في مستوى الركبة أو مادونها
%40	%40	عن فقدان كامل لقدم
%18	%16	عن فقدان كامل لإبهام اليد
%14	%12	عن فقدان كامل للسبابة
%12	%10	عن فقدان كامل للخنصر
%8	%6	عن فقدان كامل للوسطى
%8	%6	عن فقدان كامل للبنصر
	%5	عن فقدان كامل لأصبع الرجل الأكبر
	%3	عن فقدان كامل لأي أصبع رجل آخر
	%10	عن صمم كلي لأذن واحدة
	%40	عن صمم كلي لكلا الأذنين
	%25	عن فقدان كامل للبصر لعين واحدة
	%100	عن فقدان كامل للبصر لكلا العينين
	%100	عن فقدان كامل للقدرة على الكلام

فقدان وظيفي كامل لا يمكن علاجه لإستخدام عضو ما يتم إعتبره فقدان كامل له. بالنسبة للإستخدام الوظيفي المنخفض، يتم تخفيض النسبة المئوية الواردة بالتناسب مع الإستخدام الوظيفي المفقود.

في حالة وقوع أكثر من واحد من الخسائر المحددة في جدول منافع العجز الجزئي الدائم كنتيجة لأي حادث، يتم تقرير إجمالي التعويض المُستحق السداد بموجبه بواسطة إضافة التعويض المقابل لكل خسارة منفردة حتى حد أقصى يبلغ 100% من المبلغ المؤمن به الأساسي.

بالنسبة للكتيبة الطرفية للأصابع، مع إستثناء الإبهام، سيتم إعتبار الإزالة الكلية فقط كحالة عجز جزئي دائم بسبب حادث. يتم تحديد تعويض الفقدان الوظيفي أو التشريحي لكتيبة الإبهام وبالنسبة لفقدان وظيفي لكتيبة الأصبع الكبير بـ 3/1 النسبة المئوية المُحددة بالنسبة لفقدان الكلي لها.

بالنسبة لحالات الفقدان الكلي غير المُحددة في جدول منافع العجز الجزئي الدائم، يتم تحديد التعويض بالوضع في الإعتبار القدرة المتناقصة على نحو دائم للمؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه بالنسبة لأي وظيفة. في حالة الفقدان التشريحي أو الإنخفاض التشغيلي لأي عضو والذي يكون تقلص بالفعل، يتم تخفيض النسبة المئوية أعلاه مع الوضع في الإعتبار العجز القائم من قبل.

النفقات الطبية العرضية بالنسبة لحالة وفاة عرضية والعجز الكلي الدائم

إذا نتج عن إصابة ما مُغطاة علاج طبي للمؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه بحيث يبدأ خلال ثلاثين (30) يوماً من تاريخ الحادث، ستقوم الشركة بتعويض المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه بالنسبة للنفقات الطبية المُغطاة، مع مراعاة أي إقتطاع وحتى المبلغ المؤمن به المُطبّق على مثل ذلك المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه وفقاً لجدول المنافع . يتعين أن يتم تكبد كافة النفقات الطبية المُغطاة خلال إثنان وخمسون (52) أسبوعاً من التاريخ الذي تنتهي فيه تغطية المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه بموجب الوثيقة ولا تتعدى المبلغ الواجب السداد إلى مثل ذلك المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه وفقاً لجدول المنافع كنتيجة لأي حادث.

الشحن العائلي من أجل شحن أشياء خاصة إلى بلد الموطن

في حالة الوفاة جراء حادث، العجز الكلي الدائم أو العجز الجزئي الدائم بحسب شروط وأحكام الوثيقة الخاصة بالشخص المؤمن عليه خلال فترة التأمين، تقوم الشركة بسداد مبلغ مقطوع كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين لشحن المتعلقات الشخصية للأسرة بما في ذلك الأثاث و / أو الأجهزة المنزلية وذلك إلى بلد الموطن.

منافع إضافية - بينما تكون بالمستشفى

ستقوم الشركة بسداد النفقات التالية:

مبلغ نقدي عند دخول المستشفى بسبب حادث

سيتم دفع مبلغ ما إلى الشخص المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه بينما يكون في المستشفى يوميا وذلك حتى المبلغ الوارد في جدول المنافع.

مبلغ نقدي عند دخول وحدة العناية المركزة بالمستشفى بسبب حادث

سيتم دفع مبلغ ما إلى الشخص المؤمن عليه بينما يكون في وحدة العناية المركزة بالمستشفى يوميا وذلك حتى المبلغ الوارد في جدول المنافع.

دفعة نقدية بالنسبة لعظام متكسرة بسبب حادث

سيتم دفع مبلغ ما إلى المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه وذلك حتى المبلغ الوارد في جدول المنافع.

المنافع الثلاثة (3) أعلاه تخضع للإستثناءات التالية:

* الإحتجاز بالمستشفى بسبب جراحة أو علاج طبي والذي لا يكون مُثبتا بموجب تقرير خطي من ممارس طبي مُؤهل،

* الإحتجاز بالمستشفى بسبب حجر صحي و/أو مرض مُعدي،

- * لن يكون أي تعويض واجب السداد إذا تم إعلان المنطقة التي يعيش فيها الشخص المؤمن عليه كمنطقة موبوءة،
- * الإحتجاز بالمستشفى لعلاج طبي غير أساسي و/أو علاج غير طارئ والذي لا يكون مرتبطا بشكل مباشر بالمرض أو الإصابة،
- * الإحتجاز بالمستشفى على النقيض من نصيحة أو التي لا يُعتقد أنها ضرورية من قبل ممارس طبي،
- * الإحتجاز بسبب أي وكافة جراحات التجميل، أخطاء الإنكسار بالعينين أو مُساعدات السمع،
- * الإحتجاز بالمستشفى كنتيجة إصابة أو مرض والذي يقع قبل فترة التأمين،
- * الإحتجاز بالمستشفى المُتعلق بـ:
- * الحمل أو الولادة، أو
- * إصابة و/أو مرض ناشئ من كونك تحت تأثير الكحول أو المخدرات،
- * الإحتجاز بالمستشفى والذي يكون نتيجة التوتر، القلق أو الإضطراب العصبي
- * الإحتجاز بالمستشفى كنتيجة لحالات طبية قائمة من قبل،
- * دخول المستشفى خارج بلد الإقامة.

رأي طبي ثاني

تسمح خدمة الإستشارة الطبية المعروفة بـ "رأي طبي ثاني" للشخص المؤمن عليه بتلقي رأي طبي ثاني مباشرة من أخصائيين طبيين يعملون في مؤسسات طبية عالمية، في حالة المعاناة من أي حالة طبية أو مرض خطير يتم إعتباره يستحق مثل ذلك التقييم الخارجي إرتكازا على طبيعة، حدة أو تعقيد الحالة.

يتم تقديم الرأي الطبي الثاني هذا إلى أي فرد مُغطى بواسطة الخدمة، من على بعد دون الحاجة إلى السفر خارج بلد إقامته. كافة البيانات وثيقة الصلة بخصوص الحالة يتم إرسالها عبر وسيلة إرسال إلكترونية إلى الأخصائي والذي بدوره يقوم بتقديم رأيه / رأيها بشأن الحالة. يكون هذا الرأي مُناسبا من أجل تأكيد تشخيص، تقرير تشخيص لحالة مُعقدة وبدون حل و/أو العمل مع الطبيب المُعالج لتقرير أن العلاج الموصوف هو أكثر رأي مناسب مُتاح محليا و/أو دوليا للحالة المعينة. لا يجوز تقديم أي حالة للمراجعة خلال الستين (60) يوما الأولى من التغطية. يبدأ احتساب فترة الإنتظار هذه في نفس اليوم الذي يصبح فيه ذلك الشخص تحت التغطية بالنسبة لهذا الملحق.

الرأي الطبي الثاني - العملية

يشرع الشخص المؤمن عليه في عمل طلب للخدمة عن طريق الإتصال بالشركة والتي تكون بدورها مسؤولة عن إرسال المعلومات بشأن الحالة إلى المؤسسة الطبية المُتعاقد معها مباشرة أو من خلال مدير طرف ثالث مُعين (تي بي ايه). يقدم الشخص المؤمن عليه معلومات أساسية بشأن الحالة والتي تتضمن، من ضمن معلومات أخرى، تاريخ طبي مُفصل للفرد (مُقدم من قبل الطبيب المُعالج) وكذلك نتائج كامل الفحوصات الطبية التي تم إجراؤها والتي تخص الحالة. يتم إرسال كافة المعلومات عن طريق الإنترنت مالم يتم إعتبار وسيلة إرسال أخرى (بريد ممتاز) ضرورية بسبب طبيعة المواد المُرسلة.

بمجرد أن يكون قد تم إصدار الرأي الطبي الثاني من قبل الأخصائي (الأخصائيين)، يتم إرساله إلى الهيئة المتعاقدة / مدير طرف ثالث مُعين أو مباشرة إلى الطبيب المُعالج لمراجعتة اللاحقة مع المريض.

قد يُؤكّد هذا "الرأي" أو يقترح تشخيصاً للحالة و/أو قد يساعد في تحديد العلاج أو الإجراءات الأكثر ملاءمة المُتاحة للمُؤمّن عليه في تلك اللحظة - في بلده أو دولياً. ومع ذلك، يكون التقييم المهني النهائي وتأكيد الحالة الطبية / التشخيص الطبي و / أو قرار مسار العلاج المُزَمَع إتباعه هو مسؤولية الطبيب المُعالج.

يجوز للشركة، عند الحاجة، الإصرار على تقديم أصول المستندات أعلاه للتحقق من صحتها.

يتعين تقديم المستندات خلال مدة أقصاها 90 يوماً من تاريخ التشخيص أو أي تمديد يتم توفيره من قبل الشركة.

إستثناءات معمول بها بخصوص الرأي الطبي الثاني

* لا تُوجد إستثناءات فيما يتعلق بنوع الحالة الطبية أو العلة التي قد يتم طلب رأي طبي ثاني بشأنها، طالما أنه يتم إعتبارها حالة حرجة أو خطيرة بما يكفي لأن تكون مثل تلك المراجعة مُبررة.

* لا توجد إستثناءات بالنسبة للحالات القائمة من قبل والتي قد يكون مطلوباً رأي طبي ثاني بشأنها.

* لا يمكن طلب رأي طبي ثاني خلال ستين (60) يوماً من تاريخ سريان الوثيقة.

إستثناءات حادث خاص

1- لن تغطي الوثيقة أي فقدان، ضرر أو مسؤولية قانونية تنشأ بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من:

* حالة طبية قائمة من قبل،

* إصابة للنفس متعمدة ، إنتحار أو أي محاولة من هذا القبيل بينما يكون عاقلاً أو فاقداً لقواه العقلية،

* التعرض العمدي للخطر (باستثناء في أي محاولة لإنقاذ حياة بشر)،

* الحرب أو عملية حربية، غزو، فعل عدو أجنبي، الأعمال العدائية (سواء كان قد تم إعلان الحرب أو لا)، حرب مدنية، تمرد، ثورة، إنتفاضة، عصيان، شغب، إضطرابات مدنية، مؤامرة، القوة العسكرية أو قوة معتصبة، أحكام عرفية، حصار، أو أي أحداث أو أسباب تقرر إعلان أو إنفاذ الأحكام العرفية أو حصار، مصادرة، حجر أو لوائح جمركية أو تأمين بواسطة أو بموجب أمر أي حكومة أو سلطة عامة أو محلية،

* فعل الإرهاب،

* إستخدام، إطلاق أو تهريب مواد نووية والتي ينجم عنها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر تفاعل أو إشعاع نووي أو تلوث إشعاعي. نشر أو إستخدام مواد مُمرضة أو بيولوجية سامة أو كيميائية، إطلاق مواد مُمرضة أو بيولوجية سامة أو كيميائية،

* أي فترة يخدم فيها مُؤمن عليه مُحدد إسمه في القوات المسلحة لأي دولة أو جهة دولية، سواء في حالة سلم أو حرب. في مثل تلك الحالة، تقوم الشركة، بناءً على إشعار خطي بواسطة المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه، بإعادة القسط التناسبي لأي فترة خدمة من هذا القبيل،

* أن يكون في الخدمة أو في مهمة أو يخضع لتدريب مع أي قوة عسكرية أو شُرطية، أو ميليشيا أو منظمة شبه عسكرية، (أ) يكون المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه تحت تأثير الكحول بأكثر من الحد المسموح به للكحول في دمه أو نَفسه أو (ب) يكون المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه تحت تأثير عقاقير أو مواد مُخدرة مالم تكن مثل تلك العقاقير أو المواد المُخدرة يتم تناولها تحت إشراف طبيب أو مالم يتم وصفها وتناولها وفقاً لتوجيهات طبيب، أو (ج) وقوع حادث ما بينما كان المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه يقود سيارة بأكثر من الحد القانوني للكحول في دمه أو نَفسه، أو تعاطي الكحول، إدمان الكحول، تعاطي المخدرات، تعاطي العقاقير أو حالات الإدمان من أي نوع،

* أي خسارة كان أحد أسباب المساهمة في حدوثها محاولة المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه إرتكاب، أو المُشاركة المُتعمدة في تصرف غير قانوني أو أي إنتهاك أو محاولة إنتهاك للقانون أو مقاومة الإعتقال من قبل المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه،

* أي خسارة تلحق به بينما يكون مُحلقاً في أي طائرة أو جهاز الملاحة جوية بإستثناء كراكب، تتضمن الإستثناءات لكن دون حصر، الطيار، المُشغل أو عضو بالطاقم،

* أية تكاليف مُتكبدة نتيجة تذبذب أسعار الصرف،

* الإلتهابات البكتيرية بإستثناء الإلتهابات الفيحجية بسبب جرح نتيجة حادث،

* التحليق في أي طائرة مملوكة، مُؤجرة أو مُشغلة بواسطة أو نيابة عن المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه أو أي شركة تابعة أو زميلة أو قريب للمُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه،

* القيادة أو الركوب كراكب في أو على متن (أ) أي سيارة مشاركة في أي سباق، إختبار سرعة أو إختبار تحمل أو (ب) أي سيارة يتم إستخدامها لقيادة أكروباتية أو بهلوانية،

* أي مُطالبة بسبب عدوى إنتهازية أو ورم خبيث أو أي حالة مرضية أخرى، إذا، في وقت المُطالبة، كان قد جرى تشخيص حالة المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه على أنه لديه ايدز (متلازمة نقص المناعة المُكتسبة)، ايه آر سي (المُتلازمة المتعلقة بالإيدز) أو لديه تحليل دم مُستضد إيجابي لـ اتش آي في (فيروس المناعة البشرية)،

* الأمراض المنقولة من خلال الجنس والحالات المعروفة عموماً بـ الإيدز أو ايه آر سي (المُتلازمة المتعلقة بالإيدز) أو يكون لديه تحليل دم مُستضد إيجابي لـ اتش آي في (فيروس المناعة البشرية) و/أو أي مرض أو حالة ذات صلة بما في ذلك مُشتقاتها أو أشكالها المتغيرة، أيا ما كانت، مُكتسبة أو مُسببة،

* أي خسارة يتم تكبدها بينما المُؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه يُشارك في أي رياضات إحترافية،

* أي مساعي، رياضات أو أنشطة خطيرة والتي تنطوي على أو تزيد إحتماية أي فقدان أو التدريب على أو الإنخراط في رياضات تتطلب إحتكاك جسدي حيث يكون الإحتكاك الجسدي بين اللاعبين جزء مقبول من اللعب،

* أي مساعي، رياضات أو أنشطة خطيرة،

* إضطراب عقلي، عصبي أو عاطفي بما في ذلك، لكن دون حصر، إضطرابات القلق، إضطرابات الأكل، إضطرابات نفسية، إضطرابات عاطفية، إضطرابات شخصية، إضطرابات ناجمة عن تعاطي المخدرات، إضطرابات جسدية، إضطرابات الإنقسام،

إضطرابات نفسية جنسية، إضطرابات التكيف، الإضطرابات العقلية العضوية، التخلف العقلي والتوحد،

* خدمات، لوازم أو علاج بما في ذلك أي فترة إحتجاز بمستشفى والتي لا يكون موصى بها،
مُعتمدة وموثقة كحالة ضرورية طبيا بواسطة أي طبيب،

* الفحوصات الطبية الروتينية أو غيرها من الفحوصات حيث لا يكون هناك مؤشرات
موضوعية أو ضعف في الصحة الطبيعية، والفحوصات التشخيصية المعملية أو فحوصات
الأشعة السينية، بإستثناء في سياق أي عجز يتم إقراره بواسطة إستدعاء أو حضور سابق
لطبيب،

* جراحة تجميلية مُختارة، بإستثناء كنتيجة لحادث،

* التشوهات الخَلقية والحالات الناشئة من أو ناجمة عنها، الفتق، علاج الأسنان بإستثناء
أسنان سليمة طبيعية المرتبطة بإصابة،

* نفقات مُكبدة فيما يتعلق بأقدام، مسمار قدم، ندبات عظمية أو أظافر ضعيفة، متوترة أو
مُسَطحة،

* حاجز أنفي منحرف، بما في ذلك إستئصال المُخاطية الفرعية و/أو تصحيحات جراحية
أخرى لها،

* زرع الأعضاء والتي يعتبرها أطباء مهنيين مُتخصصين تجريبية،

* رعاية الأطفال الجيدة بما في ذلك الفحوصات والتطعيمات،

- * العلاج المُقدم في مستشفى حكومية أو الخدمات التي ليس لها عادة رسوم،
- * النظارات الطبية، العدسات اللاصقة، مُساعدات السمع والفحص لتوصيفها وتركيبها، إلا إذا كانت الإصابة قد تسببت في ضعف الرؤية أو السمع،
- * الحمل والولادة الناجمة عنه، الإجهاض أو مرض الأعضاء التناسلية للمرأة وكافة الحالات المُتعلقة بذلك، بما في ذلك خدمات ولوازم مُتعلقة بتشخيص وعلاج العقم أو مشكلات أخرى تتعلق بعدم القدرة على الحمل، تحديد النسل بما في ذلك إجراءات وأجهزة جراحية،
- * خسارة تبعية من أي نوع أو خسارة مالية و/أو نفقة غير مُغطاة تحديداً،
- * الإنخراط في أنشطة مهنية تحت الأرض أو تتطلب استخدام مُتجرات،
- * العلاج الوقائي، بما في ذلك دون تحديد أي تطعيم و/أو تحصين،
- * نفقات تتعلق بوسائل منع الحمل، الأجهزة التعويضية، الأجهزة الطبية والوسائل الصناعية،
- * علاج طبي مُتخصص من دون إحالة من طبيب،
- * أية إجراءات تتعلق بصحة الأسنان والغم أو حشوات أو تيجان من مادة نفيسة،
- * نفقات مُتكبدة بسبب علاج إستقصائي غير مُحدّد من قبل طبيب كضرورة مُلحة،
- * نية المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه للهجرة،
- * عجز أو إعسار الناقل العام،

- * توظيف يتضمن عمل يدوي، غير ما يكون خارج أوقات العمل،
 - * التوظيف على أساس دائم أو بعقد والذي لا يكون عرضياً، بخلاف ما يكون أثناء رحلة ترفيهية،
 - * أي إرهابي أو عضو بمنظمة إرهابية، مُهْرَب مخدرات أو مُمول أسلحة ذرية، كيميائية أو بيولوجية،
- تكون هذه الوثيقة لاغية وباطلة إذا قام المُؤمّن عليه بعمل أية تحريفات عند التقدم بطلب للحصول على هذه الوثيقة، بما في ذلك، لكن دون حصر، عمر المُؤمّن عليه المُحدد إسمه.

السفر

إلغاء السفر

إذا بينما هذه الوثيقة سارية، خلال ثلاثين (30) يوماً قبل تاريخ بدء رحلة، جرى إلغاء رحلة الشخص المُؤمّن عليه المُؤكدة بسبب الظروف التالية غير المتوقعة والخارجة عن سيطرة الشخص المُؤمّن عليه:

- 1- معاناة الشخص المُؤمّن عليه من إصابة جسدية عارضة أو مرض منقول.
- 2- الوفاة غير المتوقعة، إصابة أو مرض خطير لأسرة الشخص المُؤمّن عليه.
- 3- الحجر الصحي الإلزامي، خدمة مُحلفين أو خدمة إستدعاء تتضمن الشخص المُؤمّن عليه.

سيتم دفع مبلغ ما إلى الشخص المؤمن عليه كما هو وارد في شهادة التأمين.

المسؤولية الشخصية

بينما تكون هذه الوثيقة سارية، إذا كان سيتم سداد مبلغ إلى الشخص المؤمن عليه مقابل مبالغ يصبح الشخص المؤمن عليه مسؤولاً عن سدادها كتعويضات بخصوص:

- 1- وفاة أو إصابة جسدية عرضية إلى أي شخص، أو
- 2- ضرر لممتلكات طرف ثالث

تقع خلال رحلة كنتيجة لحادث حسب المبلغ الوارد في شهادة التأمين.

إضافة إلى الإستثناءات العامة، فإننا لن نكون مسؤولين عن مطالبات تنشأ بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من:

- 1- بواسطة أو من خلال أو فيما يتعلق بسيارة ذات دفع ميكانيكي، طائرة أو زورق.
- 2- أي تصرف مُتعمد أو خبيث.
- 3- مزاوله أي تجارة، عمل تجاري أو مهنة.

4- أي مسؤولية يتم تحملها بموجب ضمان أو إتفاق صريح مالم يكن من المفترض أن تلحق مثل تلك المسؤولية بالشخص المؤمن عليه بصرف النظر عن مثل ذلك الضمان أو الإتفاق الصريح.

- 5- إصابة جسدية عرضية لأي شخص الذي يكون تحت عقد خدمة أو تلمذة لدى المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه أو الشخص المؤمن عليه عندما تنشأ مثل تلك الإصابة الجسدية من أو في سياق التوظيف من قبل المؤمن عليه المُحدد إسمه أو الشخص المؤمن عليه.
- 6- أي إصابة جسدية عرضية أو ضرر بملكات لأي فرد من أسرة الشخص المؤمن عليه أو الذي يقيم معه الشخص المؤمن عليه.
- 7- أي فقدان لـ أو ضرر لملكات تعود إلى أو مُحْتَقَظ بها كأمانة أو في عهدة أو تحت سيطرة الشخص المؤمن عليه.
- 8- تقديم أو الإخفاق أي خدمات مهنية أو أي إغفال لها.

شروط خاصة للمسؤولية الشخصية

- 1- إذا، بخصوص أي مُطالبة بموجب الوثيقة، كان يحق للشخص المؤمن عليه تعويضا بموجب أي وثيقة تأمين أخرى، عندئذ، لن تكون الشركة مسؤولة عن المساهمة بموجب هذه الوثيقة بأكثر من نسبتها القابلة للتعديل في أي تعويض، تكاليف، رسوم أو نفقات.
- 2- يجب عدم إعطاء أي إقرار، عرض، وعد، سداد أو تعويض بدون موافقتنا الخطية حيث يحق لنا تولى والقيام بإسم الشخص المؤمن عليه بالدفاع في أو تسوية أي مطالبة أو المتابعة بإسم الشخص المؤمن عليه لمنفعته الخاصة أي مطالبة لتعويض أو اضرار أو خلاف ذلك ويكون لديه التقدير الكامل في القيام بأي إجراءات قانونية وفي تسوية أي مطالبة ويقوم الشخص المؤمن عليه بإعطاء كافة المعلومات والمساعدة كما قد نطلبها. يتم إرسال كل خطاب، مطالبة، سند، إستدعاء وإعلان إلينا عند إستلامه. يتم كذلك إعطاء إشعار خطي لنا مباشرة عقب أن يكون لدى الشخص المؤمن عليه كذلك إشعارا بأي

متابعة أو تحقيق قضائي فيما يتعلق بأية ظروف قد ينشأ عنها مطالبة أو فقدان بموجب هذه المصادقة.

3- يجوز للشركة وفق تقديرها الوحيد في أي وقت أن تُسدد إلى الشخص المؤمن عليه فيما يتعلق بأي مطالبة أو سلسلة من المطالبات الحد الأقصى لمبلغ المنفعة (عقب خصم أي مبلغ (مبالغ) مدفوع (مدفوعة) بالفعل كتعويض) أو أي مبلغ أقل يمكن تسوية مثل تلك المطالبة (المطالبات) نظيره ولدى القيام بمثل ذلك السداد، فإننا نتخلى عن أداء والتحكم في ولا نكون تحت أي مسؤولية قانونية أخرى فيما يتعلق بمثل تلك المطالبة (المطالبات) بإستثناء ما يكون لسداد تكاليف ونفقات قابلة للإسترداد أو تم تكبدها قبل تاريخ مثل ذلك السداد.

تأخر الأمتعة

أثناء سريان هذه الوثيقة، إذا كان سيتم سداد مبلغ إلى الشخص المؤمن عليه كما هو وارد في شهادة التأمين لدى حدوث حرمان مؤقت لأكثر من أربعة (4) ساعات من أمتعة جرى إنهاء الإجراءات الخاصة بها وذلك من وقت الوصول إلى الوجهة بسبب توجيه خاطئ في التسليم.

تأخر الرحلة

أثناء كون هذه الوثيقة سارية المفعول أثناء الرحلة، إذا كانت الشركة الناقلة العمومية التي رتب الشخص المؤمن عليه للسفر معها، قد تأخرت لأكثر من أربعة (4) ساعات من الموعد المحدد لجدول الرحلة المقدم للشخص المؤمن عليه بسبب الإضراب/ إجراء صناعي، الظروف الجوية السيئة أو عطل/ تشويش ميكانيكي لشركة النقل العمومي سوف يتم دفع مبلغ إلى الشخص المؤمن عليه على النحو المبين في شهادة التأمين.

لتجنب الشك، سوف يتم دفع هذه المنفعة فقط بخصوص إما التأخر في نقطة الإقلاع أو عند نقطة النزول ولكن ليس بخصوص كليهما.

الأتعاب القانونية

سيتم سداد مبلغ عن النفقات القانونية المُتكبدة بواسطة أو نيابة عن الشخص المُؤمّن عليه كما هو وارد في شهادة التأمين، سعياً لمطالبة عن تعويضات ضد طرف ثالث، والذي كان قد تسبب في إصابة جسدية عرضية لـ أو وفاة ذلك الشخص المُؤمّن عليه، عن طريق حادث خلال رحلة مُؤمّن عليها.

شروط تسوية المطالبات التي تنطبق على هذا القسم

- 1- نحتفظ بالحق في الإنسحاب في أي مرحلة ولا نكون مسؤولين عن أية نفقات أخرى.
- 2- يكون لدينا رقابة كاملة على الإجراءات القانونية وتعيين ورقابة أي ممثل قانوني.

المغادرة الفائتة

سيتم سداد مبلغ حتى المبلغ المُبين في شهادة التأمين عن رسوم إنتقال ومعيشة إضافية لتسمح لك بالوصول إلى وجهتك التالية إذا وصل الشخص المُؤمّن عليه إلى الميناء، المطار أو المحطة متأخراً جداً بسبب:

* خدمات النقل العام التي يسافر على متنها المُؤمّن عليه تأثرت بإضراب، إعتصام عمالي، طقس سيء أو تعطل ميكانيكي.

* السيارة التي يسافر المُؤمّن عليه على متنها تضررت في حادث أو تعطلت.

الإختطاف

أثناء سريان هذه الوثيقة، إذا وقع الشخص المؤمن عليه ضحية إختطاف أثناء رحلة على متن ناقل عام، سيتم دفع مبلغ كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين.

رحلة مواصلة فائتة

إذا بينما هذه الوثيقة سارية، خلال رحلة، في حالة أن رحلة السفر المواصلة للشخص المؤمن عليه المؤكدة قد فاتته في نقطة التحويل بسبب وصول متأخر لرحلة الشخص المؤمن عليه القادمة بسبب تأثر خدمات النقل العامة التي يسافر على متنها بإضراب، إعتصام عمالي، طقس سيء أو عطل ميكانيكي ولا يتوفر وسيلة نقل مُواصل للشخص المؤمن عليه، سيتم دفع مبلغ نظير الإقامة، وجبة أو نفقات سفر تم تكبدها بالضرورة وعلى نحو معقول حتى مبلغ المنفعة الوارد في شهادة التأمين.

شروط خاصة

- 1- يقوم الشخص المؤمن عليه بإتخاذ كافة الخطوات اللازمة والفورية لإبلاغ وكيل السفر أو مُشغل الرحلة أو مُزود النقل أو الإقامة إذا وُجدَ بضرورة إلغاء ترتيبات السفر.
- 2- في حالة أي مُطالبة، يقوم الشخص المؤمن عليه بتقديم المُستندات التالية لإثبات صحة المُطالبة:
 - أ- تأكيد خطي من الناقل المشترك أو شركة النقل العام.
 - ب- دليل مُستندي لسداد الشخص المؤمن عليه للتأمينات، سعر السفر ورسوم الإقامة.

- ج- نسخ من شهادة طبية أو شهادة وفاة من طبيب يتولى علاج أسرة الشخص المؤمن عليه.
- د- نسخ من أمر إستدعاء أو شهادة طبية بخصوص الحجر الصحي القصري للشخص المؤمن عليه
- 3- نسخ أصلية من رسوم السفر والإقامة بالفندق الإضافية التي تم تكبدها.
- 4- في حالة تأخر السفر أو رحلة بحجوزات زائدة، يقدم الشخص المؤمن عليه تأكيداً خطياً أو دليلاً خطياً بالخسارة من الناقل وذلك لإثبات صحة مطالبته أو مُطالبته.
- 5- يقوم الشخص المؤمن عليه بإتخاذ كافة الإحتياطات المعقولة لضمان أن الحقيبة التي تم إنهاء إجراءاتها تم إغلاقها ووضع البطاقات عليها بشكل سليم.
- 6- إذا، بناء على تقصي آخر، تقرر فيما بعد أن الحقيبة و / أو الأمتعة الشخصية قد فُقدت، سيتم خصم أي مبلغ تم المطالبة به وسداده إلى الشخص المؤمن عليه بموجب هذا القسم من أي دفعة تحت قسم فقدان أو ضرر أمتعة وممتلكات شخصية.
- 7- في حالة فقدان، يتعين على الشخص المؤمن عليه الحصول على تقرير كتابي يمثل ذلك الفقدان إما على هيئة تقرير شرطة، تقرير فقدان أمتعة في حالة وقوع الفقدان خلال السفر جواً، أو تقارير مماثلة من شركات نقل.
- 8- في حالة رحلة مواصلة فائتة، يقوم الشخص المؤمن عليه بتقديم تأكيد خطي من الناقل لإثبات صحة مطالبته أو مُطالبته مع إيصالات عن النفقات المُتكبدة. لتجنب الشك، في حال أن يصبح الشخص المؤمن عليه يستحق إسترداد أو تعويض لكافة أو جزء من مثل تلك النفقات من أي مصدر آخر، أو كان هناك تأمين آخر قائم ضد الأحداث المُغطاة

تحت هذا القسم، سوف نكون مسؤولين فقط عن الزيادة عن المبلغ القابل للإسترداد من مثل ذلك المصدر أو التأمين الآخر.

9- يقوم الشخص المؤمن عليه بإتخاذ كافة الإحتياطات المعقولة من أجل سلامة كافة الأموال الشخصية والممتلكات الشخصية.

10- فيما يخص الإختطاف، يتعين أن تُرفق أية مُطالبات بتقرير شرطة أو تقرير صادر بواسطة الناقل المشترك يؤكد أن الشخص المؤمن عليه كان ضحية مثل ذلك الإختطاف.

إستثناءات السفر

إضافة إلى الإستثناءات العامة، لن نكون مسؤولين عن مُطالبات تنشأ بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من:

- * أية نفقات مُكبدة أو دفعات يتم سدادها عقب مدة الوثيقة.
- * عدم قدرة الشخص المؤمن عليه على السفر لأسباب مالية أو مجرد عدم الميل للسفر.
- * أي رحلة يتم القيام بها على العكس من نصيحة طبيب.
- * أية حالات قائمة من قبل.
- * الإنهيار أو العجز المالي للوكيل أو وكيل السفر أو مُشغل الرحلة.
- * إنتقال عدوى الإصابة بمرض متلازمة نقص المناعة المُكتسبة (ايدز)، أي مرض يتعلق بالإيدز أو أي مرض جنسي منقول.
- * تصرف غير قانوني أو إجراءات جنائية لأي شخص تعتمد عليه الرحلة المحجوزة، غير الحضور بموجب أمر إستدعاء كشاهد في محكمة.
- * أي حالة تنجم من أو تكون مضاعفات حمل، ولادة، إجهاض (باستثناء الإجهاض العرضي) أو إسقاط الجنين.

- * مشاركة الشخص المؤمن عليه في رحلة طيران، بخلاف أن يكون كراكب يدفع سعر سفر على متن طائرة ذات أجنحة ثابتة يتم توفيرها وتشغيلها من قبل شركة طيران مُرخّصة أصولا للنقل المنتظم لركاب.
- * تكاليف ونفقات واجبة السداد من قبل أو قابلة للإسترداد من مُشغِل رحلة الشخص المؤمن عليه، شركة الطيران، الفندق أو مزود آخر لإقامة أو نقل.
- * إتخاذ الشخص المؤمن عليه قرارا بعدم البقاء في مكان الإقامة المحجوز له / لها بالرغم من أنه يُعتبر أن ذلك أمرا آمنا ومقبولا أن يستمر في الإقامة هناك.
- * أي نفقات قانونية مُتكبدة بدون موافقتنا الخطية، وهي الموافقة التي يتعين عدم حجبها على نحو معقول.
- * أي نفقات قانونية مُتكبدة قبل منح مساعدة من قبلنا.
- * أي نفقات قانونية بخصوص أي مطالبة جرى الإبلاغ عنها بعد أكثر من 180 يوما من بدء الحادث الذي يؤدي إلى مثل تلك المطالبة.
- * أي نفقات قانونية بخصوص أي مطالبة حيث، برأينا، يوجد إحتمال غير كاف بالحصول على منفعة معقولة.
- * إخفاق الشخص المؤمن عليه في إنهاء إجراءات السفر وفقا لخط السير المُزوّد أو المُزوّد به.
- * أي إضراب أو إعتصام عمالي أو إضطرابات مدنية قائمة أو مُعلنة قبل بداية الرحلة.
- * الوصول المُتأخِر للشخص المؤمن عليه إلى المطار أو الميناء بعد موعد إنهاء إجراءات السفر.
- * أي فقدان لم يتم الإبلاغ عنه إلى إما الشرطة أو الناقل خلال 24 ساعة من إكتشاف ذلك.
- * أي حقايب و/أو أمتعة شخصية أُرسِلت بموجب وثيقة شحن جوي أو وثيقة شحن.
- * أي تصرف غير شرعي أو غير قانوني من قبل الشخص المؤمن عليه أو مُصادرة، إحتجاز، إتلاف من قبل الجمارك أو جهات أخرى.
- * أي إنخفاض للعملة أو حالات نقص بسبب أخطاء أو إغفالات خلال أية معاملات تنطوي على أموال.
- * فقدان أو تضرر معدات أثناء إستخدامها.

- * الإضرار المُتعمد أو سوء الإستخدام الجسيم للمعدات.
- * الحرب أو عملية حربية، غزو، فعل عدو أجنبي، الأعمال العدائية (سواء كان قد تم إعلان الحرب أو لا)، حرب مدنية، تمرد، ثورة، إنتفاضة، عصيان، شغب، إضطرابات مدنية، مؤامرة، القوة العسكرية أو قوة مغتصبة، أحكام عرفية، حصار، أو أي أحداث أو أسباب تقرر إعلان أو إنفاذ الأحكام العرفية أو حصار، مصادرة، حجر أو لوائح جمركية أو تأمين بواسطة أو بموجب أمر أي حكومة أو سلطة عامة أو محلية،
- * فعل الإرهاب،
- * إستخدام، إطلاق أو تهريب مواد نووية والتي ينجم عنها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر تفاعل أو إشعاع نووي أو تلوث إشعاعي. نشر أو إستخدام مواد مُمرضة أو بيولوجية سامة أو كيميائية، إطلاق مواد مُمرضة أو بيولوجية سامة أو كيميائية.

محتويات المنزل

يقدم هذا الجزء من الوثيقة تفاصيل كاملة عن التغطية. سيتم توفير التغطية بالنسبة لفقدان أو تضرر بسبب:

1- ضرر عرضي مع مراعاة إستثناءات محددة وذلك بحسب صياغات الوثيقة،

سوف توفر تغطية عن ضرر بواسطة وسائل خارجية عرضية للمحتويات أثناء وجودها بمنزلك. بإستثناء:

- * ضرر لملابس، عدسات لاصقة، طابع، طعام في غرف تجميد ودراجات هوائية.
- * ضرر بسبب البلي والتلف، الإستهلاك، تأثير الضوء، أحوال جوية أو أي سبب تشغيلي متدرج.
- * ضرر ينشأ من حشرة العتة، الهوام، التفشي، رطوبة، صدأ، تعفن رطب أو جاف.
- * ضرر بسبب عملية تنظيف، غسيل، إصلاح أو ترميم أي مادة.

- * إخفاق، خسارة أو ضرر ليس بشكل مباشر نتيجة أو يعود إلى حادث بما في ذلك، لكن دون حصر، عطل كهربائي أو ميكانيكي.
- * ضرر بسبب قطبية غير صحيحة من بطارية.
- * ضرر لأشرطة تسجيل، أقراص أو تسجيلات.
- * برامج كمبيوتر، تراخيص، معلومات مُخزنة إلكترونيا أو بأي طريقة أخرى.
- * مواد غذائية، مشروبات كحولية، منتجات تبغ وأدوية.
- * ضرر بسبب حيوانات أو طيور منزلية.
- * ضرر لأبواب الفرن الزجاجية أو زجاج زخرفي في نتوءات أفران الطبخ.
- * الخسارة التبعية.
- * التلوث من أي نوع، الأتربة، المفعول أو التفاعل الكيميائي
- * فقدان أو ضرر بسبب عيوب تصنيع.
- * فقدان أو ضرر بسبب هوام أو حشرات، قوارض، طيور، نمل أبيض وحيوانات.
- * فقدان أو ضرر بينما يكون المنزل قد جرى إقراضه، تأجير، تأجير من الباطن كليا أو جزئيا.
- * الإختفاء الغامض.
- * فقدان أو ضرر مُستثنى تحديدا في أي مكان آخر بالقسم 3 هذه الوثيقة.

و

- 2 الحريق والمخاطر المرتبطة به:
- 1 حريق، إنفجار، صواعق، زلازل أو دخان، بإستثناء
- * فقدان أو الضرر بسبب الحرق، التشييط، الإنصهار أو ضرر ينتج عنه أو يحدث بالتدرج خلال مدة زمنية.
- 2 عاصفة وفيضان، بإستثناء
- * فقدان أو ضرر بسبب صقيع.
- * فقدان أو ضرر بسبب إرتفاع مستوى المياه الجوفية.

- 3- شغب، إضطرابات مدنية، إضرابات وإضطرابات عمالية، بإستثناء
 * فقدان أو ضرر لم يتم إبلاغ الشرطة بشأنه وذلك خلال سبعة أيام
 * فقدان أو ضرر لبضاعة في غرف التجميد و/أو الثلاجات بسبب إنقطاع الكهرباء كنتيجة
 مباشرة أو غير مباشرة لتصرف مُتعمد بواسطة جهة التوريد و/أو موظفيها
 * فقدان أو ضرر يقع بينما يكون المنزل متروكا غير مأهول.
- 4- أشخاص خبثاء أو مُخربين، بإستثناء:
 * فقدان أو ضرر بسبب أي موظف، ضيف أو مُستأجر أو أنت أو أي فرد من عائلتك.
 * عندما لا تقوم بإبلاغ الشرطة.
 * فقدان أو ضرر يقع بينما يكون المنزل متروكا غير مأهول.
- 5- الإصطدام بواسطة سيارة، حيوانات، طائرات أو أجهزة أخرى جوية من المواد الساقطة
 منها، بإستثناء:
 * فقدان أو ضرر بسبب حيوانات منزلية.
- 1-6 تسرب المياه من خزانات المياه، الأنابيب، الأجهزة الثابتة أو تجهيزات تدفئة مُثبتة.
 2- تسرب وقود التسخين من تجهيزات تدفئة مُثبتة، بإستثناء:
 * فقدان أو ضرر بينما يكون المنزل متروكا غير مأهول أو غير مفروش بأثاث.
 * فقدان أو ضرر لمكون، مصدر، تجهيزات سباكة أو أجهزة يتسرب منها الماء أو الزيت
 * تكلفة تحديد موضع وإصلاح مصدر تسرب الماء أو الزيت.
- 7- السرقة أو محاولة سرقة من المنزل، بإستثناء:
 * فقدان أو ضرر بسبب أي ضيف، مُستأجر، موظف أو بسببك أو أي فرد من عائلتك.

- * عندما لا تقوم بإبلاغ الشرطة.
 - * فقدان أو ضرر بينما يكون منزلك متروكا غير مأهول أو غير مفروش بأثاث.
 - * فقدان لا يمكن تفسيره و/أو إختفاء غامض.
- 8- راديو أو تلفاز ساقط يستقبل هوائيات (بما في ذلك أطباق الأقمار الصناعية)، تثبيباتهم والصوراري الخاصة بهم.
- 9- ضرر بسبب أشجار أو فروع ساقطة، بإستثناء:
- * ضرر لأشجار
 - * تكلفة رفع أشجار أو فروع ساقطة.

سيتم تغطية المؤمن عليه بالنسبة للمنافع التالية وذلك بحسب شهادة التأمين:

محتويات في منزلك: سوف توفر الشركة تغطية عن الخسارة أو الضرر للمحتويات بالمنزل.

محتويات تم نقلها مؤقتا: فقدان أو ضرر لمحتويات بينما يتم نقلها مؤقتا للتنظيف، التجديد، الإصلاح أو أغراض مماثلة أخرى في أي مكان بذات العقار أو أي عقار آخر ضمن الحدود الجغرافية، بإستثناء:

- * فقدان أو ضرر بواسطة عاصفة أو فيضان لممتلكات ليست في مبنى.
- * فقدان أو ضرر بينما يتم نقلها للبيع أو العرض أو مُستودع أثاث.

محتويات في العراء: سوف توفر الشركة تغطية عن فقدان أو ضرر لمحتويات في العراء داخل حدود الأرض التي تعود إلى المنزل حتى مبلغ كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين، بإستثناء:

- (أ) فقدان أو ضرر بسبب عاصفة أو فيضان.
 (ب) فقدان أو ضرر يقع عقب ترك المنزل غير مأهول لـ 60 يوما متتابة، و / أو
 (ج) فقدان أو ضرر لدراجات هوائية.

فقدان أو ضرر لمحتويات عند الانتقال لمنزل جديد: سوف توفر الشركة تغطية عن فقدان أو ضرر لمحتويات أثناء الانتقال من منزل إلى آخر بما في ذلك التحميل والتفريغ داخل دولة ا ع م شريطة أن يتم تنفيذ عمليات الانتقال تلك بواسطة مقاولي نقل أثاث محترفين، بإستثناء:

- (أ) ضرر ناشئ من البلي والإستخدام، الإستهلاك، تأثير الضوء،
 (ب) ضرر بسبب أحوال جوية، حشرة العتة، الهوام، التفشي، رطوبة، صدأ، تعفن رطب أو جاف،
 (ج) أي سبب تشغيلي متدرج، عملية تنظيف، غسيل، إصلاح أو ترميم، أي عطل كهربائي أو ميكانيكي، الخسارة التبعية، مال، عملات، مجوهرات، فراء، مواد من الذهب أو البلاتين، الأحجار النفيسة، أوراق مالية، صكوك أو مستندات من أي نوع، الكتب التجارية، المخطوطات والطوابع و/أو
 (د) ضرر خلال الانتقال بحرا و/أو جوا.

خسارة إيجار أو تكلفة سكن بديل: إذا تضرر منزل المؤمن عليه وأصبح غير مؤهل للسكن لأي سبب وارد في التغطية، سيتم دفع مبلغ عن:

- 1- خسارة الإيجار أو
 - 2- أية نفقات إضافية معقولة تم تكبدها بالضرورة للسكن البديل خلال الفترة اللازمة لإعادة المسكن إلى حالة السكن، بإستثناء:
- * أية تكاليف تكون عائلة المؤمن عليه مُضطرة لسدادها بمجرد أن يصبح المنزل قابلا للسكن من جديد.
- * أية تكاليف يوافق المؤمن عليه أن يسدها دون إذن خطي منا.

إستبدال أقفال ومفاتيح: إذا كانت مفاتيح أقفال لـ:

- 1- الأبواب الخارجية للمنزل.
- 2- سرقة أنظمة الإنذار أو خزائن منزلية مثبتة بالمنزل، سيتم دفع مبلغ عن تكلفة إستبدال الأقفال أو الأجزاء الميكانيكية للقفل.

الأمتهة الشخصية لزائر: ستقوم الشركة بالسداد عن فقدان أو ضرر بالأمتهة الشخصية لزائر (غير النقدي، عملة، أشياء ثمينة، وثائق) بواسطة أي من الأسباب الواردة في التغطية وتحدث بالمنزل.

مسؤولية المُستأجر: يتم توفير تأمين لمبلغ كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين والذي تكون مسؤولاً عنه قانوناً بحسب عقد الإيجار بالنسبة لما يلي والذي يكون مملوكاً من قبل المالك:

- 1- فقدان أو ضرر لتجهيزات وتركيبات المنزل والمالك
- 2- الكسر العرضي لزجاج مُثبت يُشكّل جزءاً من المبنى بما في ذلك زجاج في وحدات لوحة شمسية، حمامات مُركبة، أحواض الدش المسطحة، زجاج حاجز الدش، مراحيض شطف، أحواض غسيل، رشاشات الماء، كراسي الحمام، البالوعات، أحواض وصهاريج حمام.
- 3- ضرر عرضي بواسطة وسيلة خارجية لـ:
 - * كابلات أو أنابيب تحت الأرض توفر خدمات إلى أو من المبنى.
 - * خزانات الصرف الصحي وأغطية تفتيش الصرف.

بإستثناء:

- (أ) إصابة، وفاة أو مرض أي من أفراد المنزل
- (ب) فقدان لـ أو ضرر ممتلكات مملوكة أو بعهدة أو تحت سيطرة المؤمن عليه أو أي من أفراد الأسرة

- (ج) إتفاق ما لم تكن المسؤولية ستكون قائمة بدون الإتفاق
- (د) وظيفة، أعمال أو مهنة المؤمن عليه أو أي من أفراد الأسرة
- (هـ) أي مسؤولية تنشأ بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من أي سيارات ذات دفع ميكانيكي أو كهربائي (غير معدات البستنة) قوارب، طائرة، نموذج طائرة، طائرات بدون طيار، مركبات جوية بدون طيار، دراجة كهربائية، بيوت متنقلة، معدات نقل شخصية للأطفال، وبالغين، معدات تستخدم تقنية الإنسان الآلي، أي أجهزة إلكترونية مُصممة ليتم تشغيلها لإستخدام ترفيهي بما في ذلك ملحقاتها المملوكة من قبل أو بعهدة أو تحت سيطرة المؤمن عليه أو أي من أفراد أسرتك أو أي أشخاص آخرين.
- (و) أي مسؤولية تنشأ من ملكية أرض أو مباني من قبل المؤمن عليه أو أي من أفراد الأسرة.
- (ز) أي مسؤولية تنشأ من شغل أرض أو مبنى بواسطة أي فرد من أفراد الأسرة غير المنزل.
- (ح) أي مسؤولية تنشأ من تصرف مُتعمد.
- (ط) عقد خدمة وينشأ من العمل الذي تم تعيينهم للقيام به.
- (ي) أي مسؤولية تنشأ من نقل أي مرض مُعدٍ أو فيروس يعاني منه أي فرد من الأسرة أو أي خادم منزلي.
- (ك) أي مسؤولية تنشأ من سباق صيد.
- (ل) أي مسؤولية تكون مؤمن عليها بواسطة أو سيتم التأمين عليها بواسطة أي وثيقة أخرى إذا لم تكن هذه موجودة.
- (م) أي مسؤولية تنشأ بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من أو نتيجة لـ أو بأي حال من الأحوال تنطوي على الاسبستوس (حريز صخري).
- (ن) خسارة أو ضرر بينما يكون منزلك متروكا غير مأهول أو غير مفروش بأثاث.

في حال وفاتك أنت أو عضو في أسرتك الذي يتقدم بمطالبة، سيكون لدى ممثليهم الشخصيين القانونيين حماية هذه التغطية.

فقدان جواز سفر، رخصة قيادة، تصريح عمل، هوية إماراتية وبطاقة عمل: سنقوم الشركة بتعويض تكلفة إستخراج جواز سفر جديد، رخصة قيادة، تصريح عمل، هوية إماراتية وبطاقة عمل

جديدة والتي تضررت على نحو عرضي أو فُقدت بينما تكون داخل الحد الجغرافي وبينما تكون في مكان آخر بالعالم على نحو مؤقت لمدة لا تزيد عن 90 يوما في أي فترة تأمين. الحد الأقصى للمبلغ الذي يمكن تعويضه للوثيقة هو 1,000 درهم، مع مراعاة الحد الأقصى للمبلغ كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين.

شريطة دائما أن:

1- هذه التغطية تنطبق فقط على المؤمن عليه، الزوج أو الزوجة وحتى طفلين إثنين يقيمون بشكل طبيعي في المنزل

2- لن تكون الشركة مسؤولة عن تكاليف التجديد أو التمديد للوثيقة المفقودة أو المتضررة والتي كان يتعين عليك تحملها لو لم يكن هناك فقدان.

المتعلقات الشخصية، الأشياء القيمة والمعدات المحمولة: سوف تقوم الشركة بالسداد عن المتعلقات الشخصية للمؤمن عليه، الأشياء القيمة والمعدات المحمولة الخاصة به في حالة فقدان أو الضرر بوسيلة عرضية وذلك حتى المبلغ المؤمن به المبين في الجدول بينما يكون ضمن الحد الجغرافي وبينما يكون في مكان آخر بالعالم على نحو مؤقت لمدة لا تزيد عن 90 يوما في أي فترة تأمين لغاية مبلغ كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين، بإستثناء:

* فقدان أو ضرر بسبب البلي والإستخدام، الإستهلاك، في عملية تنظيف، غسيل، إصلاح أو ترميم أي مادة، تأثير الضوء، أحوال جوية، حشرة العتة، الهوام، أو أي سبب عامل تدريجي آخر.

* ضرر بمضارب ألعاب رياضية، عصيان، مضارب وأندية أثناء اللعب.

* الزلاجات (بما في ذلك العصيان والأغلفة)، الزوارق، المعدات شبه المائية، معدات التخميم. ركوب الخيل.

* العدسات اللاصقة وعدسات القرنية والمساعدات السمعية.

- * المصادرة أو الإحتجاز من قبل الجمارك أو غيرها من الجهات الرسمية.
- * الخسارة التبعية.
- * فقدان أو ضرر لأشياء تُركت دون رقابة في منطقة يدخلها العامة.
- * فقدان لا يمكن تفسيره و/أو إختفاء غامض.
- * عطل، خسارة أو ضرر لا يكون بشكل مباشر نتيجة لـ أو يُنسب إلى حادث بما في ذلك،
- * لكن دون تحديد، عطل كهربائي أو ميكانيكي.
- * فقدان أو ضرر بسبب إستخدام تجاري أو مهني بخصوص آلات موسيقية، معدات
- * واكسسوارات تصوير ورياضية.
- * فقدان، سرقة أو ضرر لأموال شخصية، بطاقات إنتمان، أوراق مالية (سندات قابلة
- * للإستبدال، قابلة للتداول تُمثل قيمة مالية، سواء كانت أوراق مالية لدين على الغير - مثل
- * الصكوك وسندات الدين، أوراق مالية تمثل حقوق ملكية - مثل الأسهم والحصص أو عقود
- * مُشتقة - مثل العقود المُقدمة، العقود المُستقبلية، الخيارات وعقود المُبادلة) والمستندات من
- * أي نوع.
- * فقدان، سرقة أو ضرر لمحتويات، بضاعة وأجهزة منزلية.
- * سرقة من سيارة ليست مُراقبة بخلاف ما يكون من صندوق سيارة خلفي مُغلق للأمتعة،
- * مقصورة أمتعة مُغلقة أو صندوق التابلوه عقب دخول قصري وعنيف للسيارة المُغلقة
- * بإحكام.
- * فقدان أو ضرر لممتلكات مُرسلة بحرا أو جوا بموجب بوليصة شحن، بوليصة شحن جوي
- * أو وثيقة مماثلة.
- * كسر أوتار أي آلة موسيقية.
- * دراجات نارية أو أي سيارات ذات دفع ميكانيكي أو كهربائي.
- * الماشية والحيوانات الأليفة.
- * بخصوص الدراجات الهوائية فقط:
- فقدان أو ضرر بينما يتم إستخدامها لسباق مضمار أو أغراض تجارية.
- السرقة المالم تكن في مبنى أو مؤمنة بإحكام في شئ غير قابل للحركة.

- فقدان أو ضرر للإكسسوارات مالم يكن بسبب حادث للدراجة الهوائية أو مالم يتم سرقة أو إتلاف الدراجة الهوائية بواسطة حريق في ذات الوقت.
- * أية بنود تتجاوز حد المادة المفردة مالم يتم تقديم قائمة لنا.
- * أي مُعدات محمولة لم يتم الإعلان عنها في وقت التسليم.
- * فقدان، سرقة أو ضرر عندما تكون متعلقاتك الشخصية أو مستنداتك الشخصية خارج دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة لمدة إجمالية 90 يوماً أو أكثر في أي فترة تأمين.
- * أي فقدان، إتلاف أو ضرر مُستثنى تحديداً في أي مكان آخر بهذه الوثيقة.

الأموال الشخصية وبطاقات الإئتمان: سوف توفر تغطية لأموالك الشخصية وبطاقات الإئتمان في حالة الفقدان أو الضرر بوسائل عرضية بينما تكون داخل الحد الجغرافي وبينما تكون في مكان آخر بالعالم على نحو مؤقت لمدة لا تزيد عن 90 يوماً في أي فترة تأمين، وذلك حتى مبلغ كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين.

يتم تأمين بطاقات الإئتمان فقط ضد أي فقدان كنتيجة سوء إستخدام بواسطة أي شخص غير مُصرح له عقب فقدان أو سرقة أي بطاقة من هذا القبيل قبل أن تكون شركة البطاقة قد تلقت إشعاراً بالفقدان وشريطة أن تلتزم بالشروط التي بموجبها تم إصدار البطاقة، بإستثناء:

- * عجز نتيجة خطأ أو سهو.
- * حالات فقدان لم يتم إبلاغ الشرطة بشأنها.
- * فقدان بطاقات إئتمان لم يتم الإبلاغ بها للشركة التي تقوم بإصدار البطاقات وذلك خلال 24 ساعة من إكتشاف ذلك.

وفاة أو عجز كلي دائم (بالنسبة لخدم منزلي بسبب حادث) بما في ذلك الإعادة إلى أرض الوطن: في حالة وفاة جراء حادث أو عجز كلي كامل بحسب شروط وأحكام الوثيقة لخدم منزلي مُقيم مُعين من قبلك وبموجب عقد خدمة معك، تقوم الشركة بسداد مبلغ مقطوع كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين. يتعين أن ينشأ سبب الإصابة أو المرض خلال فترة التأمين وينجم من العمل الذي تم توظيفهم للقيام به، في أي مكان بدولة ا ع م حيث يقع منزلك.

إضافة إلى ذلك، تقوم الشركة بسداد مبلغ مقطوع كما هو مُحدد في شهادة التأمين من أجل الإعادة إلى أرض الوطن في حالة وفاته / وفاتها أو عجزه / عجزها الكلي الدائم عقب إصابة جسدية جراء حادث.

لن تقوم الشركة بالسداد لأي مُطالبة تنشأ من أي مما يلي:

- (أ) المهام والوظائف الخطرة.
- (ب) المشروبات الكحولية المُسكرّة أو المُخدرات.
- (ج) إصابة النفس أو المرض.
- (د) الأشخاص أكبر من سن 64 أو دون سن 18 في وقت الحادث، و/أو
- (هـ) أي مرض، علة أو خلل طبي

إستثناءات تأمين المنزل

تنطبق هذه الإستثناءات على كافة أقسام وثيقتك. لا تغطي وثيقة التأمين هذه:

أ- الحرب والإرهاب

فقدان، ضرر، تكلفة، نفقة أيا كانت طبيعتها تكون بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر بسبب، ناجمة عن أو مرتبطة بأي مما يلي بصرف النظر عن أي سبب أو حدث آخر يساهم بالتزامن أو في أي تسلسل آخر في الفقدان:

- 1- الحرب، الغزو، فعل عدو أجنبي، أعمال عدائية أو عمليات حربية (سواء كان قد تم إعلان الحرب أو لا)، حرب مدنية، تمرد، ثورة، إنتفاضة، إضطرابات مدنية تصل إلى نشوب أو تبلغ حد إنتفاضة، قوة عسكرية أو قوة مغتصبة.
- 2- مصادرة أو تأمين أو إستيلاء على أو إتلاف لـ أو ضرر ممتلكات بواسطة أو بموجب أمر أي حكومة أو سلطة عامة أو محلية.

3- أي عمل إرهابي. لغرض هذا الإستثناء، فإن العمل الإرهابي يعني أي عمل، بما في ذلك، لكن دون حصر، إستخدام قوة أو عنف و/أو التهديد بهما لأي شخص أو مجموعة (مجموعات) من الأشخاص، سواء يتصرف بمفرده أو نيابة عن أو فيما يتعلق بأي منظمة (منظمات) أو حكومة (حكومات)، يتم إرتكابه لأغراض سياسية، دينية، أيديولوجية أو أغراض مماثلة بما في ذلك نية التأثير على أي حكومة و/أو وضع العامة أو أي قسم من العامة في حالة خوف.

لن نقوم كذلك بالسداد عن أي فقدان، ضرر، تكلفة أو نفقة أيا كانت طبيعتها تكون بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر بسبب، ناجمة عن أو فيما يتعلق بأي إجراء يتم إتخاذه لرقابة، منع، إخماد أو بأي حال من الأحوال يتعلق بالنقاط أ ، ب و/أو ج أعلاه.

ب- نشاط إشعاعي

- 1- أي حادث أو أي فقدان أو تدمير لـ أو ضرر لأي ممتلكات أيا ما كانت أو أي فقدان أو نفقة أيا ما كانت ناجمة أو ناشئة منه أو خسارة تبعية.
- 2- أي مسؤولية قانونية أيا ما كانت طبيعتها تكون بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر بسبب، مُساهم فيها بواسطة أو ناشئة من إشعاع أو تلوث مؤين بواسطة نشاط إشعاعي من أي مخلفات نووية من إحتراق وقود نووي. فقط لغرض هذا الإستثناء، يتضمن الإحتراق أي عملية إنشطار نووي ذاتية الدعم.
- 3- أي فقدان عرضي، تلف أو مسؤولية تكون بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر بسبب أو مُساهم فيها بواسطة أو تنشأ من مادة أسلحة نووية.

ج- دوي إختراقات الصوت

أي فقدان، ضرر، مسؤولية قانونية، تكلفة أو نفقة من أي نوع كان بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر بسبب موجات ضغط من طائرة أو أجهزة جوية أخرى تتطير بسرعات الصوت أو أسرع من الصوت.

- د- التلوث أو التلوث الإشعاعي
- 1- أي فقدان ينشأ من التلوث أو التلوث الإشعاعي بإستثناء (مالم يتم الإستثناء بخلاف ذلك) تلف أو تضرر ممتلكات مؤمنة بسبب:
- * تلوث أو تلوث إشعاعي والذي ينجم نفسه عن خطر مؤمن ضده.
- * أي خطر مؤمن ضده والذي ينجم نفسه عن تلوث أو تلوث إشعاعي
- 2- أي مسؤولية فيما يتعلق بمواد نفايات يتم التخلص منها أو إتلافها.

ه- مخاطر الإنترنت

- 1- حالات فقدان الناشئة بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من:
- فقدان أو تغيير، ضرر أو إنخفاض الأداء الوظيفي، توفر أو تشغيل نظام كمبيوتر، أجهزة، برامج، برنامج كمبيوتر، مستودع معلومات البيانات، قطعة إلكترونية صغيرة، دائرة متكاملة أو جهاز مشابه في أجهزة الكمبيوتر التي تنتج من النقل الخبيث أو المُتهاون وأي نقل لاحق فيما بعد (إلكتروني أو غير ذلك) لبرنامج كمبيوتر يحتوي على أي رمز خبيث و / أو مُدمر، بما في ذلك، لكن دون حصر، فيروس الكمبيوتر، دودة حاسوبية، قنبلة منطقية، أو حصان طروادة والتي يمكن أن تُحدّد على أنها سبب الخسارة.

و- التعفن

أي فقدان، ضرر، مسؤولية قانونية، تكلفة أو نفقة من أي نوع كانت بسبب تعفن رطب أو تعفن جاف سواء كان ذلك أو لم يكن سببه بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر أي تغطية أخرى يتم توفيرها بموجب بوليصة التأمين هذه.

ز- البناء المعيب

أي فقدان، ضرر، مسؤولية قانونية، تكلفة أو نفقة من أي نوع كان بسبب أو تنجم عن إما خلل في البناء، تصميم سيء أو خاطئ، سوء مصنعية أو إستخدام مواد غير صحيحة.

ح- التدهور التدريجي

أي فقدان، ضرر، مسؤولية قانونية، تكلفة أو نفقة من أي نوع كان بسبب أو تنجم عن البلي والتلف، الإستهلاك، التآكل، الصدأ، الرطوبة، التكتيف، الحشرات، الهوام، الفطريات، الذبول، الصقيع أو أي شيء يحدث تدريجياً، عملية تنظيف، صباغة، إصلاح، تغيير، تجديد، ترميم أو أي فقدان غير مباشر.

ط- **الضرر القائم والمتعمد:** أي فقدان، ضرر، مسؤولية قانونية، تكلفة أو نفقة من أي نوع:
• تقع، أو تنشأ من حدث وقع قبل فترة التأمين، أو
• تتسبب فيها أنت عمداً أو أحد أفراد أسرتك أو بتوجيه منك أو أحد أفراد أسرتك.

ي- **المصادرة والدخول القسري**
أي فقدان، ضرر، مسؤولية قانونية، تكلفة أو نفقة من أي نوع يتسبب فيها مسئولون أو سلطات تستخدم القوة قانونياً للدخول إلى منزلك أو مصادرة أو إمتلاك ممتلكاتك بصورة قانونية.

ك- **المُخادعة**
أي فقدان، ضرر، مسؤولية قانونية، تكلفة أو نفقة من أي نوع بسبب مُخادعة إلا إذا كانت المُخادعة الوحيدة المُستخدمة هي للدخول إلى منزلك.

ل- **الممتلكات التجارية والمسؤولية القانونية**
أي فقدان، ضرر، مسؤولية قانونية، تكلفة أو نفقة من أي نوع:
• بالنسبة لأي ممتلكات تمتلكها أو تحتفظ بها كوديعة أو تستخدمها فيما يتعلق بأي
تجارة، مهنة أو عمل تجاري بإستثناء أي مُعدات تجارية كما هو مُحدّد؛ أو
• بالنسبة لأي مسؤولية قانونية تنشأ بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من أي تجارة أو مهنة أو عمل تجاري.

م- **تغير التاريخ وفيروسات الكمبيوتر**

أي فقدان ، ضرر أو مسؤولية قانونية تصيب بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر المُعدات من خلال "عدم التعرف بشكل صحيح على البيانات التي تمثل تاريخاً بحيث لا تعمل بشكل صحيح أو لا تعمل على الإطلاق، أو عن طريق فيروسات الكمبيوتر. لغرض هذا الإستثناء، فإن:

- المعدات تشمل أجهزة الكمبيوتر وأي شيء آخر مُؤمن عليه بواسطة هذه الوثيقة التي بها قطعة إلكترونية صغيرة.
- أجهزة الكمبيوتر تشمل الأجهزة، البرمجيات، البيانات، مُعدات مُعالجة البيانات الإلكترونية وغيرها من مُعدات الحوسبة والمُعدات الإلكترونية المُرتبطة بجهاز كمبيوتر.
- القطع الإلكترونية الصغيرة تشمل الدوائر المتكاملة وأجهزة التحكم الصغرى. تتضمن فيروسات الكمبيوتر أي برمجية و/ أو برنامج يمنع أي نظام تشغيل، برمجية أو برنامج كمبيوتر من العمل بشكل صحيح أو لا يعمل على الإطلاق.

ن- فقدان القيمة

أي فقدان في قيمة المباني، المحتويات أو أي ممتلكات أخرى مُؤمن عليها

س- فقدان غير المباشر

أي فقدان لا يرتبط مباشرة بالحادث الذي يكون وراء قيامك بالمطالبة، ما لم يرد صراحة في هذه الوثيقة.

ع- الممتلكات غير مغطاة

أي حالات فقدان للبنود التالية:

- الكائنات الحية
- المركبات الآلية، المقطورات، عربات كبيرة مُغطاة أو قطع الغيار والإكسسوارات

ف- مجموعات أو بنود مُطابقة

تتعامل الوثيقة مع كل بند مُنفصل من زوج أو مجموعة مطابقة، أو مجموعة من الأثاث، أطقم أو تجهيزات صحية، مفروشات ناعمة أو غيرها من التجهيزات والتثبيتات، كبنود منفرد. ستدفع الوثيقة فقط عن البنود المفقودة أو المُتضررة. إنها لا تدفع تكلفة إستبدال أو إسترداد أو إعادة تشكيل القطع غير المُتضررة، أو القطع التي لم تكن قد ضاعت أو تضررت، لمجرد أنها تُشكّل جزءاً من مجموعة، طقم أو واحدة من عدد من البنود المتماثلة في الطبيعة، اللون أو التصميم . في حال فقدان عنصر ما في مجموعة أو تضرره، قد تفقد القطع الأخرى من المجموعة بعض القيمة، حتى لو لم تكن قد تضررت مادياً ذاتها. لا تغطي البوليصة هذا الفقدان في القيمة.

ص - السجاد المُطابق

إذا كان لديك سجاد مُطابق أو غطاء أرضية آخر في أكثر من غرفة أو منطقة، فإن الوثيقة تتعامل مع كل غرفة أو منطقة بشكل منفصل. سوف تدفع الوثيقة فقط عن الضرر الذي يلحق بالسجادة أو غطاء الأرضية التي في الغرفة أو المنطقة حيث وقع الضرر.

ض - التعفن

نحن لا نغطي أي فقدان أو ضرر ناجم عن وجود تعفن مهما كان سببه، أو أي فقدان أو ضرر بسبب التعفن ومع ذلك، لا ينطبق هذا الإستثناء على الفقدان أو الضرر الناجم عن وجود تعفن ناجم عن حريق أو برق ما لم تنطبق إستثناءات أخرى.

شروط عامة

العقد

هذه الوثيقة، وأي مُصادقات (إن وجدت)، إستمارة الطلب (إن وجدت) وشهادة التأمين تُشكّل كامل العقد بين الأطراف. تعتبر جميع البيانات التي يُدلي بها الشخص المؤمن عليه، في ظل عدم وجود غش، تعهدات وليست ضمانات. لا يلغي أي بيان من هذا القبيل هذه الوثيقة أو يُستخدم للدفاع عن مُطالبة بموجب هذه الاتفاقية ما لم يرد مثل ذلك البيان في شهادة التأمين المذكورة.

لا يوجد وكيل، ولكن فقط موظف مفوض حسب الأصول من قبل الشركة يكون لديه الصلاحية نيابة عن الشركة لتمديد موعد سداد قسط التأمين أو بأي شكل من الأشكال تعديل هذه الوثيقة.

تكون كافة المنافع بموجب هذه الوثيقة واجبة السداد في المكتب الرئيسي للشركة الكائن في دبي، الإمارات العربية المتحدة.

يوافق ويُقر كل شخص مُؤمّن عليه والشركة على أن البنك ليس في أي وقت وكيلا للشركة. أية مُطالبات، مُنازعات أو تظلمات لحامل وثيقة التأمين فيما يتعلق بهذه الوثيقة هي المسؤولية الكاملة للشركة. ستقوم الشركة بإدارة جميع المسائل المتعلقة بإدارة الوثيقة مباشرة مع حامل الوثيقة.

حدود السن

18 سنة إلى 65 سنة، ولكن ليس أكثر من 64 في وقت التسجيل فيما يتعلق بمنفعة الوفاة / الرأي الطبي الثاني. إذا تم تقديم سنة ميلاد الشخص المُؤمّن عليه فقط للشركة، عندئذ، فإن تاريخ الميلاد بالنسبة لهذه الوثيقة يكون 1 يناير من سنة ميلاد مثل ذلك المُؤمّن عليه ما لم يُذكر ويتم تأكيده بواسطة جواز سفر أو بطاقة هوية وطنية.

حاملو البطاقة الإضافية

تمتد المنفعة الشهرية فيما يتعلق بمنفعة الوفاة والرأي الطبي الثاني بموجب هذه الوثيقة فقط لحاملي بطاقات الائتمان الأساسية للبنك.

فترة المراجعة / الإختبار المجانية

يحق للشخص المُؤمّن عليه الإسترداد الكامل لقسط التأمين إذا تم إلغاء التغطية بموجب الوثيقة من قبل الشخص المُؤمّن عليه خلال ثلاثين (30) يوم من تاريخ البدء، وذلك عن طريق تقديم طلب من خلال مركز الاتصال بالبنك. تحتفظ الشركة بالحق في رفض طلب ثان عقب إلغاء الطلب الأول بموجب هذه الخطة من نفس الشخص المُؤمّن عليه.

كفاية الإشعار

يُعتبر مثل ذلك الإشعار الممنوح للشركة أو أي وكيل مُعتمد للشركة، مع التفاصيل والذي يكون كافياً لتحديد الشخص المؤمن عليه بمثابة إشعار للشركة. إن عدم إعطاء إشعار في غضون الموعد المنصوص عليه في هذه الوثيقة لا يبطل أي مطالبة إذا إتضح بواسطة الشخص المؤمن عليه أو المُستفيد أنه لم يكن من الممكن بشكل معقول إعطاء مثل ذلك الإشعار في الموعد المنصوص عليه وأن ذلك الإشعار قد جرى إعطاؤه في أقرب موعد معقول ممكن بعد ذلك.

المساهمة

لا يمكن للشخص المؤمن عليه المُطالبة تحت أي ظرف من الظروف بموجب أكثر من بوليصة حماية 365 واحدة لدى البنك في وقت واحد.

الإنهاء

على الرغم من أي شيء مُتضمن في هذه الوثيقة على العكس من ذلك، يتم إنهاء المنفعة الشهرية بموجب هذه الوثيقة فيما يتعلق بالشخص المؤمن عليه عند حدوث واحد أو أكثر مما يلي:

- 1- بلوغ الشخص المؤمن عليه الحد الأقصى لسن التغطية؛
- 2- عند دفع مُطالبة وفاة بموجب هذه الوثيقة؛
- 3- إلغاء هذه الوثيقة من قبل الشخص المؤمن عليه في أي وقت وفقاً لشروط وأحكام هذه الوثيقة؛
- 4- فقدان المؤمن عليه وضعه إقامته في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة؛
- 5- إلغاء تأشيرة عمل الشخص المؤمن عليه؛
- 6- لم يعد الشخص المؤمن عليه مُقيماً في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة؛
- 7- تاريخ إنهاء الوثيقة؛

التقيد بالشروط والأحكام

إن إلزام الشخص المؤمن عليه بشروط هذه الوثيقة وحقيقة البيانات والإجابات التي يقدمها الشخص المؤمن عليه في نموذج الطلب / المحادثة الهاتفية وغيرها من المعلومات الجوهرية التي يقدمها

الشخص المؤمن عليه تكون شرطاً سابقاً لأي مسؤولية للشركة. إذا تم تغيير الظروف التي تم فيها الدخول في هذه الوثيقة بشكل جوهري دون موافقة خطية من الشركة، تصبح الوثيقة باطلة ولاغية.

المطالبات الاحتياطية

إذا كانت أي مطالبة بموجب هذه الوثيقة بأي حال من الأحوال إحتياطية أو لا أساس لها، فإن جميع المنافع بموجب هذه الوثيقة سوف يتم مصادرتها فيما يتعلق بالشخص المؤمن عليه المعني.

التحكيم

إذا نشأ أي خلاف فيما يتعلق بالمبلغ المزمع سداده بموجب هذه الوثيقة (تم قبول المسؤولية بخلاف ذلك)، يتم إحالة مثل ذلك الخلاف إلى التحكيم بموجب قواعد مركز دبي للتحكيم الدولي، والذي تعتبر قواعده مدرجة بالإشارة إلى هذا البند. يكون مقر التحكيم في دبي. اللغة المستخدمة في إجراءات التحكيم هي اللغة الإنجليزية. يكون القانون الحاكم هو القانون الأساسي لدبي. في حال إحالة أي خلاف إلى التحكيم، يكون إصدار قرار التحكيم نهائياً.

الاختصاص القضائي

تخضع هذه الوثيقة وتُفسر وفقاً لقوانين دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة. في حال عدم وجود إتفاقية تحكيم سارية المفعول بين الأطراف، تُحال كافة المنازعات الناشئة بموجبه إلى الاختصاص القضائي الحصري لمحاكم دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة.

نقل البيانات

يقوم الشخص المؤمن عليه بتزويد الشركة بموافقه/ موافقتها القاطعة على معالجة، مشاركة، نقل أو الكشف عن البيانات الشخصية للشخص المؤمن عليه أو أي طرف آخر في هذا العقد، كيفما تم الحصول عليها، إلى أي مستلم داخل البلد أو خارجه وذلك للأغراض التالية: (1) تقييم وتقديم هذه الوثيقة، (2) إجراء مطالبات تأمين أو تحليل و (3) التقيد بأية إلتزامات قانونية وتنظيمية تخضع لها الشركة.

المنافع التراكمية

يجب عدم تجاوز الحد الأقصى للمبلغ التراكمي للمنافع المستحقة السداد بموجب هذه الوثيقة لأي شخص المبلغ الوارد في شهادة التأمين. إذا كان لدى الشخص المؤمن عليه أكثر من وثيقة صادرة عن الشركة، عندئذ، فيجب أن لا يتجاوز الحد الأقصى للالتزام المدفوع بموجب كافة الوثائق الحدود الواردة في شهادة تأمين واحدة لأعلى خطة، وبخلاف ذلك خضوعاً للشروط والأحكام.

إعادة صياغة وثيقة

لا يُسمح بإعادة صياغة الوثيقة بعد دفع مُطالبة. في حال ما إذا وجد أن الشخص المؤمن عليه قد أُعيد تسجيله في الخطة في أي وقت خلال تداول الوثيقة، فإن الوثيقة تصبح باطلة ولاغية. لن يتم دفع أي مُطالبة ولن يكون القسط الذي دفعه الشخص المؤمن عليه كذلك قابلاً للاسترداد.

عندما يتم إنهاء الوثيقة بسبب عدم دفع قسط تأمين، فإن أي قبول لاحق لقسط تأمين وإعادة صياغة الوثيقة من قبل الشركة يكون فقط وفق خيار الشركة.

الإلغاء

يجوز للشخص المؤمن عليه إلغاء هذه الوثيقة في أي وقت عن طريق تقديم طلب من خلال مركز الاتصال بالبنك. لا يَحِلُّ مثل ذلك الإلغاء بأي مُطالبة صحيحة تنشأ قبل ذلك. إذا كان مثل ذلك الإلغاء بعد 30 يوم من تاريخ البدء، فإنه لن يكون هناك أي رد لقسط التأمين.

يجوز للشركة إلغاء الوثيقة في أي وقت بموجب إشعار خطي يُسَلَّم إلى الشخص المؤمن عليه أو يُرسل بالبريد إلى آخر عنوان له كما هو مُبين في سجلات الشركة التي تنص على ما لا يقل عن خمسة عشر (15) يوماً بعدها يصبح هذا الإلغاء نافذاً. يكون هذا الإلغاء دون المساس بأي مُطالبة صحيحة صادرة قبله.

التنازل

(أ) لا يجوز لأي طرف من أطراف هذه الوثيقة التنازل عن هذه الوثيقة بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر أو أي من حقوقه والتزاماته دون موافقة الطرف الآخر الخطية المسبقة.

(ب) حق تعيين أو تغيير المُستفيد محفوظ للشخص المُؤمّن عليه. لا يكون أي تنازل عن مصلحة مُلزما للشركة حتى تتلقى الشركة إشعارا خطيا بتغيير المُستفيد بنموذج مقبول لدى الشركة. لا تتحمل الشركة أي مسؤولية عن صحة مثل ذلك التعيين أو تغيير المُستفيد أو التنازل.

(ج) لا تكون موافقة المُستفيد، إن وجدت، مطلوبة لتغيير المُستفيد أو أي تغييرات أخرى في الوثيقة.

الإلتزام بأحكام الوثيقة

إن عدم الإلتزام بأي من الأحكام المُتضمنة في الوثيقة يؤدي إلى إبطال جميع المُطالبات بموجبها.

أقساط التأمين

يتعين دفع كافة أقساط التأمين مُقدما من قبل الشخص المُؤمّن عليه في أو قبل تاريخ إستحقاقها، ما لم يتم إعطاء إشعار رسمي بالإنهاء.

دفع القسط وتاريخ سريان التغطية

تبدأ التغطية فيما يتعلق بكل شخص مُؤمّن عليه إعتبارا من اليوم الذي يوقع فيه الشخص المُؤمّن عليه نموذج طلب من البنك/ يعطي موافقته للبنك على التسجيل عبر الهاتف.

تجديد البوليصة

التجديد تلقائي، ومع ذلك تحتفظ الشركة بالحق في عرض التجديد وأيضا الحق في تغيير الأقساط والشروط والأحكام.

التوافق مع القوانين

أي حكم من أحكام الوثيقة، يكون في تاريخ سريان الوثيقة مُتعارضا مع قوانين الولاية القضائية التي تصدر فيها الوثيقة، يتم بموجبه تعديله ليتطابق مع الحد الأدنى من متطلبات مثل تلك القوانين.

الإجراءات القانونية

لا يتم القيام بأي إجراء في القانون أو في حقوق الملكية للاسترداد بشأن الوثيقة قبل انقضاء ستين (60) يوماً بعد تقديم إثبات خطي للفقدان وفقاً لإشتراطات الوثيقة. لا يتم القيام بمثل هذا الإجراء بعد انقضاء ثلاثة (3) سنوات من الموعد الذي كان فيه الإثبات الخطي مطلوب تقديمه.

اللغات

في حال وجود إختلافات حول تفسير الوثيقة، يسود النص باللغة العربية.

الحدود الإقليمية

في جميع أنحاء العالم إلا أنه يقتصر على دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة فيما يتعلق بالتأمين على المنزل.

توفير الرعاية الطبية

يتعين البحث عن العلاج الطبي ومتابعته على وجه السرعة عند حدوث إصابة أو مرض، ولن تكون الشركة مسؤولة عن ذلك الجزء من أي مُطالبة والذي برأي الطبيب ينشأ من الإهمال غير المعقول أو المُتعمد أو إخفاق أي مُؤمّن عليه المُحدد إسمه في السعي والبقاء تحت رعاية طبيب مُؤهل.

- كافة المطالبات الناشئة عن حوادث جنائية يتم دعمها وإرفاقها بتقرير شرطة مُعتمد.
- إن المراعاة والوفاء الواجبين لهذه الوثيقة من حيث علاقتها بأي شيء يتم تنفيذه أو الالتزام به من قبل المُؤمّن عليه المُحدد إسمه، يكون شرطاً سابقاً للمسؤولية عن سداد أي دفعة بموجب هذه الوثيقة.
- للشركة الحق في الوصول إلى أي سجلات طبية حالية أو سابقة للمُؤمّن عليه المُحدد إسمه من أجل إنهاء و / أو المُضي قدماً في تقييم المُطالبة و / أو تقديم مساعدة طبية.

بموجب هذا البند، يُعتبر المُؤمّن عليه المُحدد إسمه قد أعطى موافقة خطية للشركة للوصول إلى أي من السجلات الطبية الحالية أو السابقة للمُؤمّن عليه المُحدد إسمه.

- لا يحمل أي مبلغ مُستحق السداد فيما يتعلق بهذه الوثيقة أي فائدة.

إجراءات المُطالبات

عند وقوع حدث يؤدي إلى مُطالبة بموجب هذه الوثيقة، يقوم الشخص المُؤمّن عليه بإتباع الإجراء التالي:

- 1- الإشعار بالمُطالبات
إشعار خطي فوري إلى الشركة ولكن في موعد لا يتجاوز 60 يوما من تاريخ الحدث.
- 2- تقديم مستندات المُطالبة
90 يوما من تاريخ الحدث.
- 3- المُطالبات عن تأمين المنزل

يجوز للمُؤمّن عليه عند وقوع أي حدث يُحتمل أن يؤدي إلى مُطالبة بموجب هذه الوثيقة:

- إخطار الشرطة فورا إذا فُقدت أي ممتلكات أو سُرقَت أو تضررت بشكل عدائي. تقديم تقرير خطي للشركة دون تأخير لا داعي له، وتقديم كافة المعلومات والمساعدة التي قد تطلبها الشركة بشكل معقول.
- إتخاذ كافة الخطوات المعقولة لاسترداد أي ممتلكات مفقودة أو مسروقة وإبلاغ الشركة دون تأخير لا داعي له إذا أُعيدت مثل هذه الممتلكات إلى المُؤمّن عليه.
- إعادة توجيه كافة المراسلات أو الإجراءات القانونية أو أي وثيقة أخرى إلى الشركة دون الرد عليها.

- الامتناع عن مناقشة المسؤولية مع أي طرف ثالث.

يَحِقُّ للشركة:

- تولي والقيام بإسم المؤمن عليه بالدفاع عن أو تسوية أي مُطالبة. أو
 - القيام بإسم المؤمن عليه ولمصلحة الشركة بمتابعة أي مطالبة بالتعويض أو الضرر أو غير ذلك.
 - يكون للشركة حرية التصرف الكاملة في القيام بأية إجراءات وفي تسوية أي مطالبة.
- بمجرد أن يتم السداد، تتخلى الشركة عن تنفيذ والتحكم في وتحمل أي مسؤولية أخرى فيما يتعلق بالمُطالبة (المُطالبات) فيما عدا دفع التكاليف والنفقات القابلة للاسترداد أو المُتكبدة قبل تاريخ السداد.

4- مطالبات عن تأمين السفر

في حالة الطوارئ الطبية، يرجى الإتصال بشريكنا، انترناشيونال اس أو اس (جلف) ذ.م.م.، إنهم شركاؤنا على مدار الساعة ويمكنك إبلاغهم بأسرع وقت ممكن عن طريق الإتصال على الهاتف +97146018777 . عند الإتصال، يُرجى إبلاغ رقم وثيقة تأمين السفر الخاصة بك الموجودة على الجدول الخاص بك أو رقم الوثيقة على الشهادة الفردية التي يتم إصدارها لكل عضو في الوثيقة.

عندما تقوم بالإتصال هاتفيا بـ انترناشيونال اس أو اس (جلف) ذ.م.م. (+97146018777)، سيتم الرد على مُكالمتك بواسطة مُنسِق مساعدة صاحب خبرة والذي سوف يساعدك في مشكلتك.

يتوفر نموذج إشعار بحالة جديدة عبر الإنترنت وذلك على موقعهم الإلكتروني:
www.internationalsos.com

إذا قمت بطلب مساعدة طبية، سوف تضمن انترناشيونال اس أو اس (جلف) ذ.م.م. (+97146018777) أنه متى كان مناسباً، سيتم الإتصال بمستشفيات أو عيادات وضمن أية أتعاب لازمة. سيتم الإتصال بالأطباء والمستشفيات خارج الدولة بلغتهم الخاصة، متى كان ضرورياً.

يتم إستشارة المستشارين الطبيين لـ انترناشيونال اس أو اس (جلف) ذ.م.م. في مرحلة مبكرة بشأن إمكانية ترتيب إعادة الشخص المريض أو المصاب إلى وطنه وأفضل طريقة نقل يتم إعتماؤها. تتوفر إسعافات طائرة مُجهزة على نحو خاص وذلك بالنسبة للحالات الحرجة.

متى كان ضرورياً، ستكون هناك مُرافقة طبية للمريض.

سيتم تقديم المساعدة لدى الوصول إلى دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة، متى كان ذلك لازماً طبياً.

بالنسبة لنفقات الحالات الطبية الطارئة دون 2,500/00 درهم والتي لا تتطلب إستخدام مرفق مساعدة طارئة، يُرجى سداد تكاليفكم مباشرة والإتصال بخط المُطالبات خلال 14 يوماً من تاريخ العودة من رحلتكم.

إذا كنتم بحاجة إلى عمل مُطالبة بشأن عودتكم - يُرجى الإتصال بخط المُطالبات 043029835 / 043029903 أو البريد الإلكتروني travelclaims@ae.rsagroup.com

لن نكون نحن ولا انترناشيونال اس أو اس (جلف) ذ.م.م. مسؤولين عن أي نفقة، فقدان لاحق، مسؤولية قانونية، فقدان أو ضرر لأي ممتلكات أو شخص ناشئة من تقديم أو تأخير هذه الخدمات.

خدمات الدعم المُقدمة من قبل انترناشيونال اس أو اس (جلف) ذ.م.م. بموجب الأقسام تكون متوفرة فقط عندما تكون خارج دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة. أي حدث يقع ضمن إقليم موطنك لا يتم تغطيته من قبل انترناشيونال اس أو اس (جلف) ذ.م.م.

بند العقوبات

على الرغم من أي شروط أخرى بموجب عقد التأمين هذا، لا تُعتبر أي شركة تأمين بأنها توفر تغطية أو سوف تسدد أي دفعات أو تقدم أي خدمة أو منفعة لأي مُؤمّن عليه أو طرف آخر إلى الحد الذي تكون فيه مثل تلك التغطية، السداد، الخدمة، المنفعة و / أو أي أو أعمال أو نشاط للمُؤمّن عليه من شأنها أن تنتهك أي قانون أو لائحة عقوبات تجارية أو إقتصادية معمول بها.

معلومات الاتصال

في حال الاستفسارات المتعلقة بالتغطية، المنافع، إجراءات المُطالبات أو إدارة الوثيقة يمكنكم الاتصال

للمبيعات والاستفسارات الأخرى: إتصل على الرقم 8002700 أو البريد الإلكتروني customer.service@fgb.ae

للمطالبات: إتصل على الرقم 04 302 9903/04 302 9835 أو مُراسلتنا عبر البريد الإلكتروني nonmotorclaims@ae.rsagroup.com